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Gebrauchsinformation DE

Beschreibung
Der Composite Tip Dispenser dient der Applikation von Komposit-Fül-
lungsmaterial aus Tips. 

Zweckbestimmung
• Direkte Applikation von Komposit-Füllungsmaterial aus Tips in die zu 

versorgende Zahnkavität
• Dispensieren von Komposit-Füllungsmaterial aus Tips auf einen 

Mischblock zur Applikation mit Hilfe eines Instruments

Sicherheitshinweise


• Bei fehlender oder unsachgemäßer Reinigung und Sterilisation be-

steht Infektionsgefahr. Lesen Sie das Kapitel Wiederaufbereitung 
sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie dieses.


• Abgabe nur an Zahnärzte oder Zahntechniker oder in deren Auftrag.
• Der Dispenser ist abgestimmt auf Komposit-Tips der Firma COLTENE. 

Die Kompatibilität mit anderen Produkten unterliegt der Prüfung und 
Verantwortung des Anwenders. Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung 
besteht Verletzungsgefahr durch Quetschung. Siehe Kapitel Anwen-
dung.


• Gebrauchsinformation des Komposit-Füllungsmaterials beachten.

Anwendung
1. Den Dispenser aufbereiten (siehe Kapitel Wiederaufbereitung).
2. Den Tip von unten in die vorgesehene Mulde des Dispensers drücken 

bis dieser mit einem hörbaren „Klick“ einrastet.
3. Bei Bedarf den Tip im Dispenser drehen, um die Spitze des Tips in die 

gewünschte Richtung zu bringen. 
4. Die Verschlusskappe abziehen.
5.  Das Material durch gleichmäßiges Betätigen des Hebels dispensie-

ren. Dabei ist eine übermäßige Kraftanwendung zu vermeiden.
6. Den Hebel langsam loslassen bis dieser die Ausgangsposition wieder 

erreicht hat. Den Tip aus der Mulde entnehmen und mit allfälligem 
Restmaterial verwerfen.

Wiederaufbereitung 
 Die Wiederaufbereitung soll nach EN ISO 17664:2004 durchgeführt 
werden. Die sachgemäße Durchführung obliegt der Verantwortung des 
Anwenders.

Vorbereitung
Nicht ausgehärtetes Komposit-Füllungsmaterial mit einem sauberen 
und weichen Tuch entfernen. Bei Anhaften von ausgehärtetem Kompo-
sit-Füllungsmaterial den Dispenser in eine alkoholbasierte Reinigungs-
flüssigkeit einlegen, anschließend das Material mit einem nicht-abrasi-
ven Gegenstand (z.B. mit einem Plastikspatel oder mit einer 
Nylonbürste) entfernen. Keine Metallbürsten oder ähnlich harte Gegen-
stände verwenden. 

Manuelle Reinigung und Desinfektion im Ultraschallgerät
Zur Reinigung im Ultraschallgerät, verschmutzten Dispenser in einen 
Korb legen oder Kassette verwenden. Korb in den mit Reinigungs-
flüssigkeit gefüllten Haupttank eintauchen. Dosierungsanweisung der 
Reinigungslösung beachten. Ultraschallreinigungsprozess starten. An-
schließend Dispenser aus Ultraschallbad entnehmen und unter fließen-
dem Wasser ausgiebig spülen (bevorzugt deionisiertes Wasser verwen-
den). Dispenser mit Druckluft trocknen.

Maschinelle Reinigung und Desinfektion im Reinigungs-/Desinfek-
tionsgerät
Ist ein Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsgerät verfügbar, so ist die maschinelle 
Reinigung zu bevorzugen. Dispenser gemäß Empfehlung des Geräte-
herstellers in das Reinigungs-/Desinfektionsgerät einbringen. Geeigne-
te Reinigungsflüssigkeiten gemäß Vorgabe des Produkt- und des 
Geräteher stellers wählen und den Reinigungsdesinfektionsprozess 
starten. Dispenser aus Gerät entnehmen und bei Bedarf mit Druckluft 
nachtrocknen.

Prüfung
Dispenser auf sichtbare Verunreinigungen prüfen. Bei Bedarf die Reini-
gung wie oben beschrieben wiederholen.

Sterilisation
Es soll eine Dampfsterilisation in einem Autoklaven mit folgenden Para-
metern durchgeführt werden:
• Zur Entlüftung 3 × fraktioniertes Vorvakuum
• Haltezeit mindestens 3 Minuten bei 134°C

Lagerung und Verpackung
Der Dispenser soll trocken bei Raumtemperatur und vor Staub ge-
schützt gelagert werden.

Begrenzung der Wiederaufbereitung
Die Lebensdauer des Dispensers wird durch dessen Verschleiss be-
grenzt. Ein defekter oder verschlissener Dispenser darf nicht weiter ver-
wendet werden, insbesondere wenn der Tip nicht mehr sicher in die 
Mulde einrastet. 

Herausgabe der Gebrauchsinfomation
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Instructions for use EN

Description
The Composite Tip Dispenser is used to apply composite filling material 
from tips.

Intended use:
• Application of composite filling material from tips directly into the 

cavity being treated
• Dispensing of composite filling material from tips onto a mixing block 

for application with an instrument

 Safety information


• If not cleaned and sterilised properly, there is a risk of infection. Please 

read the instructions for reprocessing carefully and follow them.


• Only supplied to dentists and dental laboratories or upon their in-

structions.
• The dispenser is designed for composite tips from COLTENE. Users are 

responsible for checking whether other composite tips are compati-
ble.

• If the dispenser is not handled properly, there is a risk of injury due to 
squashing. See chapter application. 


• Follow the instructions for use for the composite filling material.

Application
1. Prepare the dispenser (see chapter reprocessing).
2. Press the tip from below into the recess on the dispenser until it audi-

bly clicks into place.
3. If necessary, turn the tip in the dispenser so that the end of the tip 

faces the desired direction.
4. Remove the sealing cap.
5.  Dispense the material by smoothly and consistently pulling the 

trigger. 
6. Slowly release the trigger until it has reached its starting position 

again. Remove the tip from the recess and discard along with any re-
sidual material.

Reprocessing
 The dispenser should be reprocessed in accordance with EN ISO 
17664:2004. The user is responsible for ensuring that the reprocessing is 
carried out correctly.

Preparation
Remove any composite filling material that has not cured with a clean 
soft cloth. If any cured composite filling material has adhered to the dis-
penser, place the dispenser in an alcohol-based cleaning fluid and then 
remove the material with a non-abrasive tool (e.g. a plastic spatula or a 
nylon brush). Do not use metal brushes or similarly harsh cleaning tools.

Manual cleaning and disinfection in an ultrasonic bath
For cleaning in an ultrasonic bath, place the contaminated dispenser in a 
basket or use a cassette. Immerse the basket in the main tank filled with 
the cleaning fluid. Follow the dosing instructions for the cleaning solu-
tion. Start the ultrasonic cleaning process. Then remove the dispenser 
from the ultrasonic bath and rinse thoroughly under running water 
(preferably use deionised water). Dry the dispenser with compressed air.

Automated cleaning and disinfection in a washer-disinfector
If a washer-disinfector is available, preference should be given to auto-
mated cleaning. Place the dispenser in the washer-disinfector in accord-
ance with the recommendation of the equipment manufacturer. Select 
suitable cleaning fluids in accordance with the specifications of the 
product and equipment manufacturer and start the cleaning and disin-
fection process. Remove the dispenser from the washer-disinfector and, 
if required, dry with compressed air.

Inspection
Inspect the dispenser for visible contamination. If required, repeat the 
cleaning as described above.

Sterilisation
The dispenser should be steam sterilised in an autoclave with the follow-
ing parameters:
• 3 × fractionated pre-vacuum to remove any air
• Holding time of at least 3 minutes at 134°C

Storage and packaging
The dispenser should be stored dry at room temperature and protected 
from dust.

Limitation of the reprocessing
The service life of the dispenser is limited due to wear. A faulty or worn 
out dispenser must not be used, particularly if the tip no longer clicks 
into the recess.

Date of issue of instructions for use
12-2017

Mode d'emploi FR

Description
L’applicateur pour tips de composite est utilisé pour appliquer le matériau 
d’obturation composite à partir de tips.

Utilisation prévue :
• Application de matériau d’obturation composite à partir de tips directe-

ment dans la cavité traitée
• Application de matériau d’obturation composite à partir de tips sur un 

bloc de mélange pour l’application avec un instrument

 Données de sécurité


• Un nettoyage et une stérilisation non conformes entraînent un risque 

d’infection. Les instructions de retraitement doivent être soigneuse-
ment lues et suivies.


• Ces produits sont exclusivement vendus à des dentistes et à des labora-

toires dentaires ou sur leur prescription.
• L’applicateur est conçu pour les tips de composite de COLTENE. Il in-

combe à l’utilisateur de contrôler si d’autres tips de composite sont 
compatibles.

• Une manipulation incorrecte de l’applicateur entraîne un risque d’écra-
sement. Se référer au chapitre sur l’application.


• Le mode d’emploi du matériau d’obturation composite doit être suivi.

Application
1. Préparer l’applicateur (cf. chapitre Retraitement).
2. Enfoncer le tips par le bas dans le logement de l’applicateur jusqu’à ce 

qu’un clic soit audible.
3. Si nécessaire, tourner le tips dans l’applicateur de manière à orienter 

l’extrémité de l’embout dans la direction souhaitée.
4. Retirer le bouchon d’étanchéité.
5.  Appliquer le matériau en tirant doucement et régulièrement sur la 

détente.
6. Relâcher doucement la détente jusqu’à ce qu’elle ait repris sa position 

initiale. Retirer le tips du logement et le jeter avec le matériau résiduel.

Retraitement
 L’applicateur doit être retraité selon la norme EN ISO 17664:2004. Il in-
combe à l’utilisateur de s’assurer que le retraitement est réalisé correcte-
ment.

Préparation
Retirer tout matériau d’obturation composite qui n’est pas polymérisé avec 
un chiffon doux et propre. Si du matériau d’obturation composite adhère à 
l’applicateur, plonger ce dernier dans une solution nettoyante à base d’al-
cool, puis retirer le matériau avec un outil non-abrasif (exemple : une spa-
tule en plastique ou une brosse en nylon). Ne pas utiliser de brosse métal-
lique ou un autre outil agressif de nettoyage.

Nettoyage et désinfection manuels aux ultrasons
Pour le nettoyage dans un bains à ultrasons, placer l’applicateur contami-
né dans un panier ou utiliser une cassette. Plonger le panier dans le bac 
principal rempli de solution nettoyante. Suivre les instructions de dosage 
pour la solution nettoyante. Démarrer le nettoyage aux ultrasons. Retirer 
ensuite l’applicateur du bain à ultrasons et rincer soigneusement à l’eau 
courante (utiliser de préférence de l’eau désionisée). Sécher l’applicateur à 
l’air comprimé.

Nettoyage et désinfection automatisés dans un laveur-désinfecteur
Si un laveur-désinfecteur est disponible, le nettoyage automatisé doit être 
privilégié. Placer l’applicateur dans le laveur-désinfecteur en suivant les 
recommandations du fabricant de l’équipement. Sélectionner une solu-
tion nettoyante en conformité avec les spécifications du fabricant du pro-
duit et de l’équipement et démarrer le nettoyage et la désinfection. Retirer 
l’applicateur du laveur-désinfecteur et, si nécessaire, sécher à l’air compri-
mé.

Contrôle
Contrôler l’applicateur pour s’assurer qu’il ne présente aucune contamina-
tion visible. Si nécessaire, répéter le nettoyage comme décrit ci-dessus.

Stérilisation
L’applicateur doit être stérilisé à la vapeur dans un autoclave avec les para-
mètres suivants :
• 3 × pré-vide fractionné pour éliminer l’air
• Temps de maintien : au moins 3 minutes à 134 °C

Stockage et emballage
L’applicateur doit être conservé à température ambiante à l’abri de l’humi-
dité et de la poussière.

Limite du retraitement
La durée de vie de l’applicateur est limitée en raison de l’usure. Un applica-
teur défectueux ou usé ne doit pas être utilisé, en particulier si l’embout ne 
s’enclenche plus dans le logement prévu.

Date de rédaction du mode d’emploi
12-2017

Istruzioni per l’uso IT

Descrizione
Composite Tip Dispenser è indicato per applicare materiale da otturazione 
composito contenuto in capsule.

Uso previsto:
• Applicazione di materiale da otturazione composito contenuto in cap-

sule direttamente nella cavità da trattare
• Erogazione di materiale da otturazione composito contenuto in capsule 

su un blocchetto di miscelazione per la successiva applicazione con uno 
strumento

 Informazioni di sicurezza


• In caso di non corretta pulizia e sterilizzazione, sussiste il rischio di infe-

zione. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per il ricondizionamento e 
seguirle.


• Fornitura riservata unicamente a dentisti e laboratori odontotecnici o a 

persone da loro incaricate.
• Il dispenser è progettato per capsule di composito COLTENE. È respon-

sabilità dell’utilizzatore controllare se altre capsule di composito siano 
compatibili.

• Con il dispenser COLTENE non viene maneggiato correttamente, sussi-
ste il rischio di danni da schiacciamento. Vedere il capitolo “Uso”.


• Attenersi alle istruzioni per l’uso del materiale da otturazione composi-

to.

Uso
1. Preparare il dispenser (vedere il capitolo “Ricondizionamento”).
2. Inserire la capsula nell’incavo del dispenser premendo dal basso fino a 

quando questa scatta in posizione con un click udibile.
3. Se necessario ruotare la capsula in modo che la sua punta sia rivolta 

nella direzione desiderata.
4. Togliere il cappuccio di chiusura.
5.  Erogare il materiale azionando la leva in modo regolare e continuo.
6. Rilasciare lentamente la leva fino a quando ritorna alla posizione di 

partenza. Estrarre la capsula dall’incavo e smaltirla con l’eventuale resi-
duo di materiale.

Ricondizionamento
 Ricondizionare il dispenser in conformità alla norma EN ISO 17664:2004. 
Spetta all’utilizzatore la responsabilità di garantire che il ricondizionamen-
to sia eseguito correttamente.

Preparazione
Rimuovere l’eventuale materiale composito non polimerizzato utilizzando 
un panno morbido pulito. Se del composito polimerizzato ha aderito al 
dispenser, mettere il dispenser in un liquido detergente a base di alcol e 
poi rimuovere il materiale con uno strumento non abrasivo (ad esempio 
una spatola di plastica o uno spazzolino di nylon). Non usare spazzolini in 
metallo o simili strumenti di pulizia aggressivi.

Pulizia e disinfezione manuali in un bagno a ultrasuoni
Per la pulizia in un bagno a ultrasuoni, collocare il dispenser contaminato 
in un cestello o usare una cassetta. Immergere il cestello nella vasca princi-
pale riempita di liquido detergente. Attenersi alle istruzioni per il dosaggio 
della soluzione detergente. Avviare il lavaggio ad ultrasuoni. Poi estrarre il 
dispenser dal bagno a ultrasuoni e sciacquare accuratamente sotto acqua 
corrente (usare preferibilmente acqua deionizzata). Asciugare il dispenser 
con aria compressa.

Pulizia e disinfezione meccaniche in un termodisinfettore
Se è disponibile un termodisinfettore, preferire la pulizia meccanica. Posi-
zionare il dispenser nel termodisinfettore seguendo le raccomandazioni 
del fabbricante dell’apparecchio. Scegliere liquidi detergenti adatti secon-
do le specifiche del fabbricante del prodotto e dell’apparecchio, quindi 
avviare il processo di lavaggio e disinfezione. Estrarre il dispenser dal ter-
modisinfettore e se necessario asciugarlo con aria compressa.

Ispezione
Ispezionare il dispenser e verificare che non siano presenti contaminazioni 
visibili. Se necessario ripetere la pulizia come descritto sopra.

Sterilizzazione
Sterilizzare il dispenser a vapore in autoclave con i seguenti parametri:
• 3 pre-vuoti frazionati per estrarre completamente l’aria
• tempo di mantenimento di almeno 3 minuti a 134 °C

Conservazione e confezionamento
Conservare il dispenser in luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente e protet-
to dalla polvere.

Limitazioni al ricondizionamento
La vita utile del dispenser è limitata dall’usura. Un dispenser difettoso o 
usurato non deve essere utilizzato, in particolare se la capsula non scatta 
più in posizione nell’incavo con un click.

Data di emissione delle istruzioni per l’uso
12-2017

Instrucciones de uso ES

Descripción
Este dispensador de composite se emplea para la aplicación de material de 
obturación de composite desde un tip o compule.

Uso previsto:
• Aplicación del material de obturación de composite desde el tip direc-

tamente en la cavidad que se está tratando
• Dispensación del material de obturación de composite desde el tip en 

un bloque de mezcla, para su aplicación con un instrumento

 Información de seguridad


• Riesgo de infección si los tips no se limpian y esterilizan correctamente. 

Por favor, lea y observe atentamente las instrucciones de reprocesa-
miento.


• Para suministro exclusivo a dentistas y laboratorios dentales o bajo su 

autorización.
• El dispensador está diseñado para los tips de composite de COLTENE. 

Los usuarios son responsables de comprobar la compatibilidad de otros 
tips de composite.

• Si el dispensador no se usa correctamente hay peligro de lesiones por 
aplastamiento. Consultar el capítulo Aplicación.


• Siga las instrucciones de uso del material de obturación de composite.

Aplicación
1. Prepare el dispensador (consulte el capítulo Reprocesamiento).
2. Apriete el tip desde abajo en el hueco del dispensador hasta que escu-

che que encaja con un clic.
3. En caso necesario, gire el tip montado en el dispensador hasta que su 

extremo apunte en la dirección deseada.
4. Quite el capuchón de sellado.
5.  Dispense el material apretando el gatillo de manera suave y constan-

te.
6. Suelte lentamente el gatillo hasta que haya llegado a la posición inicial. 

Quite el tip del dispensador y deséchelo junto con el material sobrante.

Reprocesamiento
 El dispensador debe reprocesarse en conformidad con EN ISO 
17664:2004. El usuario es responsable de asegurar que se efectúa el repro-
cesamiento correcto.

Preparación
Elimine con un paño limpio suave el material de obturación de composite 
que no haya fraguado. Si ha quedado material de obturación fraguado 
adherido al dispensador, sumerja el dispensador en una solución de lim-
pieza con alcohol y elimine el material con un instrumento no abrasivo (p. 
ej. una espátula de plástico o un cepillo de nailon). No use cepillos metáli-
cos ni otros instrumentos de limpieza duros.

Limpieza manual y desinfección en un baño ultrasónico

Para la limpieza en un baño ultrasónico, coloque el dispensador contami-
nado en un cesto o use un casete. Sumerja la cesta en el depósito principal 
lleno con la solución de limpieza. Siga las instrucciones de dosificación de 
la solución de limpieza. Inicie el ciclo de la limpieza ultrasónica. Después 
saque el dispensador del baño ultrasónico y aclárelo a fondo bajo el chorro 
de agua corriente (use preferiblemente agua desionizada). Seque el dis-
pensador con aire comprimido.

Limpieza y desinfección automáticas en una lavadora desinfectadora
Si dispone de una lavadora desinfectadora, su uso es preferible al de la 
limpieza automática. Coloque el dispensador en la lavadora desinfectado-
ra siguiendo las recomendaciones del fabricante del equipo. Seleccione 
unas soluciones de limpieza adecuadas de acuerdo con las especificacio-
nes del producto y del fabricante del equipo, e inicie el ciclo de limpieza y 
desinfección. Saque el dispensador de la lavadora desinfectadora y, si fue-
ra necesario, séquelo con aire comprimido.

Inspección
Compruebe si el dispensador presenta suciedad visible. Si fuera necesario, 
repita la limpieza descrita anteriormente.

Esterilización
El dispensador debe esterilizarse con vapor en un autoclave ajustando los 
parámetros siguientes:
• 3 veces prevacío fraccionado para eliminar el aire
• Tiempo de mantenimiento durante al menos 3 minutos a 134 °C

Almacenamiento y embalaje
El dispensador debe guardarse seco, a temperatura ambiente y protegido 
del polvo.

Limitación del reprocesamiento
La vida útil del dispensador está limitada por el uso. No use el dispensador 
si está averiado o desgastado, especialmente si el tip no se encaja en el 
hueco con un clic audible.

Fecha de publicación de las instrucciones de uso
12-2017

Instruções de utilização PT

Descrição
O dispensador para cápsulas de compósito é usado para aplicar material 
de enchimento de compósito a partir de cápsulas.

Utilização prevista:
• Aplicação de material de enchimento de compósito a partir de cápsulas 

diretamente para dentro da cavidade a tratar
• Dispensação de material de enchimento de compósito a partir de cáp-

sulas para um bloco de mistura para aplicação com um instrumento

 Informações de segurança


• Em caso de limpeza e esterilização incorretas, existe risco de infeção. Ler 

atentamente e observar as instruções de reprocessamento.


• Fornecimento exclusivo a dentistas e laboratórios dentários ou sob ins-

truções destes.
• O dispensador foi concebido para cápsulas de compósito da COLTENE. 

Os utilizadores são responsáveis pela verificação da compatibilidade 
com outras cápsulas de compósito.

• Se o dispensador não for manuseado devidamente, existe o risco de fe-
rimento por entalamento. Ver aplicação do capítulo.


• Observar as instruções de utilização para o material de enchimento de 

compósito.

Aplicação
1. Preparar o dispensador (ver capítulo Reprocessamento).
2. Premir a cápsula por baixo para dentro do entalhe no dispensador até 

encaixar de forma audível.
3. Se necessário, rodar a cápsula no dispensador, de forma a que a extre-

midade da cápsula fique virada para o sentido pretendido.
4. Remover a tampa de vedação.
5.  Dispensar o material puxando o gatilho de forma suave e consisten-

te.
6. Largar lentamente o gatilho até voltar a ficar na posição inicial. Remover 

a cápsula do entalhe e eliminá-la juntamente com os eventuais restos 
de material.

Reprocessamento
 O dispensador deve ser reprocessado de acordo com a norma 
EN ISO 17664:2004. O utilizador é responsável por garantir que o reproces-
samento é realizado corretamente.

Preparação
Limpar com um pano macio os restos de material de enchimento de com-
pósito que não tenham sido polimerizados. Se tiverem ficado agarrados ao 
dispensador restos polimerizados de material de enchimento de compósi-
to, colocá-lo num líquido de limpeza à base de álcool e remover o material 
com uma ferramenta não abrasiva (p. ex., uma espátula de plástico ou uma 
escova de nylon). Não usar escovas de metal ou outras ferramentas de 
limpeza que sejam abrasivas.

Limpeza e desinfeção manuais em banho de ultrassons
Para a limpeza em banho de ultrassons, colocar o dispensador contamina-
do num cesto ou usar um cartucho. Mergulhar o cesto no depósito princi-
pal cheio de líquido de limpeza. Observar as instruções de dosagem da 
solução de limpeza. Iniciar o processo de limpeza ultrassónica. A seguir, 
retirar o dispensador do banho de ultrassons e enxaguar bem com água 
corrente (de preferência, desionizada). Secar o dispensador com ar com-
primido.

Limpeza e desinfeção automatizadas numa máquina de limpeza e 
desinfeção
Se houver uma máquina de limpeza e desinfeção, deve dar-se preferência 
à limpeza automatizada. Colocar o dispensador na máquina de limpeza e 
desinfeção de acordo com as recomendações do fabricante do equipa-
mento. Selecionar os líquidos de limpeza adequados de acordo com as 
especificações do produto e do fabricante do equipamento e iniciar o 
processo de limpeza e desinfeção. Remover o dispensador da máquina de 
limpeza e desinfeção e, se necessário, secá-lo com ar comprimido.

Inspeção
Inspecionar o dispensador quanto a contaminação visível. Se necessário, 
repetir a limpeza tal como acima descrito.

Esterilização
O dispensador deve ser esterilizado a vapor em autoclave com os seguin-
tes parâmetros:
• 3 × pré-vácuo fracionado para eliminar todo o ar
• Tempo de espera mínimo de 3 minutos a 134 °C

Armazenamento e embalamento
O dispensador deve ser armazenado em local seco à temperatura ambien-
te e protegido do pó.

Limitação do reprocessamento
A vida útil do dispensador é limitada devido ao desgaste. Dispensadores 
com falhas ou desgastados não devem ser usados, especialmente se já não 
for possível engatar a cápsula no entalhe.

Data de publicação das instruções de utilização
12-2017

Gebruiksaanwijzing NL

Omschrijving
Het doseerpistool voor composiettips is bedoeld voor het doseren van 
composietmaterialen vanuit doseertips.

Beoogd gebruik:
• Directe applicatie van composietvulmaterialen vanuit tips in de behan-

delde caviteit

• Doseren van composietmateriaal op een mengblok voor applicatie met 
behulp van een instrument

 Veiligheidsinformatie


• Bij onjuiste reiniging en desinfectie bestaat er een infectierisico. Lees de 

instructies voor reiniging, desinfectie en sterilisatie goed door en volg 
ze op.


• Wordt alleen geleverd aan of op instructie van tandartsen en tandtech-

nische laboratoria.
• Het doseerpistool is ontworpen voor de composiettips van COLTENE. 

De gebruiker dient zelf na te gaan of andere composiettips compatibel 
zijn.

• Bij onjuiste hantering van het doseerpistool bestaat letselrisico door 
beknelling. Zie het hoofdstuk ‘Appliceren’.


• Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing van het composietvulmateriaal op.

Appliceren
1. Bereid het doseerpistool voor (zie het hoofdstuk ‘Reiniging, desinfectie 

en sterilisatie’).
2. Duw de tip van onderen in de uitsparing van het doseerpistool tot hij 

hoorbaar vastklikt.
3. Draai indien nodig de tip om, zodat het uiteinde ervan in de juiste rich-

ting wijst.
4. Verwijder de afsluitdop.
5.  Doseer het materiaal door zacht en geleidelijk indrukken van de 

trekker.
6. Laat de trekker langzaam los tot hij weer in de beginstand staat. Haal de 

tip uit de uitsparing en gooi hem weg, samen met eventuele restanten 
van het materiaal.

Reiniging, desinfectie en sterilisatie
 Reinig, desinfecteer en steriliseer het doseerpistool conform EN ISO 
17664:2004. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor de correcte uitvoering 
van deze procedures.

Preparatie
Verwijder niet-uitgehard composietmateriaal met een schone, zachte 
doek. Als er vulmateriaal op het doseerpistool terecht is gekomen, doe het 
doseerpistool dan in een reinigingsvloeistof op alcoholbasis en verwijder 
het materiaal met een niet-abrasief instrument (bijv. een plastic spatel of 
een nylon borstel). Gebruik geen metalen borstels of andere harde reini-
gingsinstrumenten.

Handmatige reiniging en desinfectie in een ultrasoon bad
Plaats het gecontamineerde doseerpistool voorafgaand aan de reiniging 
in een ultrasoon bad eerst in een mandje of gebruik een cassette. Dompel 
het mandje onder in de reinigingsvloeistof in de hoofdtank van het appa-
raat. Volg de doseringsinstructies van de reinigingsoplossing op. Start de 
ultrasone reiniging. Haal het doseerpistool na het reinigen uit het ultraso-
ne bad en spoel het goed af onder stromend water (gebruik bij voorkeur 
gedeïoniseerd water). Droog het doseerpistool met perslucht.

Automatische reiniging en desinfectie in een was-/desinfectieappa-
raat
Als er een was-/desinfectieapparaat aanwezig is, dan heeft automatische 
reiniging de voorkeur. Doe het doseerpistool in het was-/desinfectieappa-
raat volgens de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant van de apparatuur. Kies de 
juiste reinigingsvloeistoffen, in overeenstemming met de specificaties van 
de fabrikant van het reinigingsproduct en de fabrikant van de apparatuur 
en start met het reinigings- en desinfectieproces. Neem het doseerpis-
toool uit het was-/desinfectieapparaat en droog indien nodig met pers-
lucht.

Inspectie
Inspecteer de dispenser op zichtbare contaminatie. Herhaal indien nodig 
de reiniging op de manier die boven beschreven staat.

Sterilisatie
Steriliseer het doseerpistool met stoom in een autoclaaf, met de volgende 
parameters:
• 3 × gefractioneerd voorvacuüm om aanwezige lucht te verwijderen
• handhavingsduur op 134°C gedurende minimaal 3 minuten

Bewaren en verpakking
Bewaar het doseerpistool droog en op kamertemperatuur en bescherm 
het tegen stof.

Beperking reiniging, desinfectie en sterilisatie
De gebruiksduur van het doseerpistool is beperkt, als gevolg van slijtage. 
Gebruik het doseerpistool niet meer als het niet goed werkt of versleten is, 
vooral niet als de tip niet langer goed vastklikt in de uitsparing.

Datum van publicatie van de gebruiksaanwijzing
12-2017

Brugsanvisning DA

Beskrivelse
Dispenseren til kompositspidser anvendes til at applicere kompositfyld-
ningsmateriale fra spidser.

Anvendelse:
• Applicering af kompositfyldningsmateriale fra spidsen direkte i den ka-

vitet, der behandles
• Dosering af kompositfyldningsmateriale fra spidsen på en blandeblok 

til applicering med et instrument

 Sikkerhedsoplysninger


• Hvis produktet ikke rengøres og steriliseres korrekt, er der risiko for in-

fektion. Læs anvisningerne til klargøring af produktet omhyggeligt og 
følg dem.


• Leveres kun til tandlæger og tandlægelaboratorier eller på deres anvis-

ning.
• Dispenseren er designet til kompositspidser fra COLTENE. Det er bruge-

rens ansvar at undersøge, om andre kompositspidser er kompatible.
• Hvis dispenseren ikke håndteres korrekt, er der risiko for personskade 

grundet masning. Se kapitlet Applicering.


• Følg brugsanvisningen til kompositfyldningsmaterialet.

Applicering
1. Klargør dispenseren (se kapitlet Klargøring).
2. Tryk spidsen ind i fordybningen på dispenseren nedefra, indtil deres 

høres et klik.
3. Om nødvendigt drejes spidsen i dispenseren, så spidsens åbning ven-

der i den ønskede retning.
4. Tag forseglingshætten af.
5.  Tryk materialet ud ved at klemme udløseren jævnt og konsistent ind.
6. Giv langsomt slip på udløseren, indtil den har nået startpositionen igen. 

Tag spidsen af fordybningen og bortskaf den sammen med eventuelt 
restmateriale.

Klargøring
 Dispenseren skal klargøres i henhold til EN ISO 17664:2004. Brugeren er 
ansvarlig for at sikre, at klargøringen udføres korrekt.

Præparation
Fjern kompositfyldningsmateriale, der ikke er hærdet, med en ren, blød 
klud. Hvis der sidder hærdet kompositfyldningsmateriale fast på dispen-
seren, anbringes denne i et alkoholbaseret rensemiddel, hvorefter mate-
rialet fjernes med et redskab, der ikke ridser (f.eks. en plastikspatel eller 
en nylonbørste). Der må ikke anvendes metalbørster eller lignende hår-
de rengøringsredskaber.

Manuel rengøring og desinfektion i et ultralydsbad
Ved rengøring i et ultralydsbad anbringes den kontaminerede dispenser i 

en kurv eller en kassette. Sænk kurven ned i beholderen med rengø-
ringsmiddel. Følg doseringsanvisningerne til rengøringsopløsningen. 
Start rengøringsprocessen med ultralyd. Tag dernæst dispenseren op af 
ultralydsbadet og skyl den grundigt under rindende vand (anvend helst 
demineraliseret vand). Tør dispenseren med trykluft.

Automatiseret rengøring og desinfektion i en rengørings-/desinfek-
tionsmaskine
Hvis en rengørings-/desinfektionsmaskine er tilgængelig, skal du helst 
bruge den automatiserede rengøring. Anbring dispenseren i rengø-
rings-/desinfektionsmaskinen i henhold til anbefalingen fra udstyrets 
producent. Vælg egnede rengøringsmidler i henhold til produktets 
specifikationer og anbefalinger fra udstyrets producent og start rengø-
rings- og desinfektionsprocessen. Tag dispenseren ud af rengørings-/
desinfektionsmaskinen og den tørres den med trykluft efter behov.

Inspektion
Inspicér dispenseren for synlig kontaminering. Hvis påkrævet, gentages 
rengøringen som beskrevet ovenfor.

Sterilisering
Dispenseren skal dampsteriliseres i en autoklave med de følgende para-
metre:
• 3 × fraktioneret prævakuum for at fjerne eventuel luft
• Holdetid på mindst 3 minutter ved 134 °C

Opbevaring og pakning
Dispenseren skal opbevares tørt ved rumtemperatur og beskyttet mod 
støv.

Klargøringsbegrænsning
Dispenserens holdbarhed er begrænset på grund af slid. En fejlbehæftet 
eller udslidt dispenser må ikke anvendes, særligt hvis spidsen ikke længere 
klikker ind i fordybningen.

Brugsanvisningens udstedelsesdato
12-2017

Bruksanvisning SV

Beskrivning
Kompositpistolen för kapslar används för att applicera kompositfyllnings-
material som är i kapslar.

Avsedd användning:
• Applicering av kompositfyllningsmaterial direkt från kapseln in i den 

aktuella kaviteten
• Placering av kompositfyllningsmaterial från kapslar direkt på bland-

ningsblock, för applicering med handinstrument

 Säkerhetsinformation


• Om kompositpistolen inte rengörs och steriliseras korrekt föreligger in-

fektionsrisk. Läs noga igenom instruktionerna för upparbetning (rengö-
ring, desinfektion och sterilisering) och följ dem.

• Levereras endast till tandläkare och dentallaboratorier eller på deras 
beställning.

• Kompositpistolen är utformad för kompositkapslar från COLTENE. An-
vändarna ansvarar för att kontrollera om andra kompositkapslar är 
kompatibla med kompositpistolen.

• Om kompositpistolen inte hanteras på rätt sätt finns det risk för 
klämskada. Se kapitlet Applicering.


• Följ bruksanvisningen för kompositfyllningsmaterialet.

Applicering
1. Förbered kompositpistolen (se kapitlet Upparbetning).
2. Tryck in kapseln underifrån i urtaget på kompositpistolen, tills den hör-

bart klickar på plats.
3. Kapseln i kompositpistolen kan vridas så att kapselns spets kommer i 

önskad riktning.
4. Ta av locket.
5.  Tryck ut materialet med ett jämnt och konstant tryck på avtryckaren.
6. Släpp långsamt tillbaka avtryckaren till den når sitt startläge igen. Av-

lägsna kapseln från urtaget och kassera den tillsammans med eventu-
ellt restmaterial.

Upparbetning
 Kompositpistolen ska rengöras, desinficeras och steriliseras i enlighet 
med SS-EN ISO 17664:2004. Användaren ansvarar för att säkerställa att 
upparbetningen utförs korrekt.

Förberedelse
Avlägsna eventuellt ohärdat kompositfyllningsmaterial med en ren och 
mjuk trasa. Om härdat kompositfyllningsmaterial fastnat på kompositpi-
stolen: Placera kompositpistolen i en alkoholbaserad rengöringsvätska 
och avlägsna därefter materialet med ett verktyg som inte repar (t.ex. en 
plastspatel eller en nylonborste). Använd aldrig metallborstar eller liknan-
de grova rengöringsverktyg.

Manuell rengöring och desinfektion i ett ultraljudsbad
För rengöring i ett ultraljudsbad: Placera den kontaminerade kompositpi-
stolen i en korg eller använd en kassett. Sänk ned korgen i huvudtanken 
som är fylld med rengöringsvätskan. Följ doseringsanvisningarna för ren-
göringslösningen. Starta ultraljudsrengöringen. Avlägsna därefter kompo-
sitpistolen från ultraljudsbadet och skölj den noga under rinnande vatten 
(använd helst avjoniserat vatten). Torka kompositpistolen med tryckluft.

Maskinell rengöring och desinfektion i en diskdesinfektor
Om diskdesinfektor finns är maskinell rengöring att föredra. Placera kom-
positpistolen i diskdesinfektorn enligt maskintillverkarens rekommenda-
tioner. Välj lämpligt rengöringsmedel i överensstämmelse med specifika-
tionerna för produkten och maskintillverkaren, och starta rengörings- och 
desinfektionsprocessen. Ta ut kompositpistolen ur diskdesinfektorn och 
torka den vid behov med tryckluft.

Inspektion
Granska kompositpistolen avseende synlig smuts. Upprepa vid behov 
rengöringen enligt den ovanstående beskrivningen.

Sterilisering:
Kompositpistolen ska ångsteriliseras i en autoklav med följande parame-
trar:
• 3 × fraktionerat förvakuum för att avlägsna all luft
• en hålltid på minst 3 minuter vid 134 °C.

Förvaring och förpackning
Kompositpistolen ska förvaras torrt och skyddat från damm vid rumstem-
peratur.

Gräns för upparbetningen
Kompositpistolens livslängd är begränsad på grund av slitage. En felaktig 
eller utsliten kompositpistol får inte användas, särskilt om kompositkap-
seln inte längre klickar på plats i urtaget.

Bruksanvisningens utgivningsdatum
12-2017

Bruksanvisning NO

Beskrivelse
Dispenser til kompositt brukes til å påføre komposittfyllemateriale fra 
kapsler.

Bruk:
• Påføring av komposittfyllemateriale fra kapsel direkte inn i kaviteten 

som behandles
• Dispensering av komposittfyllemateriale fra kapsel på blandeblokk for 

påføring med instrument

 Sikkerhetsinformasjon


• Hvis den ikke rengjøres og steriliseres på riktig måte, er det fare for in-

feksjon. Les instruksene for reprosessering nøye og følg dem.


• Leveres kun til tannleger og dentallaboratorier eller på deres vegne.
• Dispenseren er utformet for COLTENE kompositt kapsler. Brukere er an-

svarlig for å kontrollere om andre komposittkapsler er kompatible.
• Hvis dispenseren ikke håndteres riktig, er det fare for skade på grunn av 

kvestelse. Se kapittelet Bruk.


• Følg bruksanvisningen for komposittfyllematerialet.

Bruk
1. Klargjør dispenseren (se kapittelet reprosessering).
2. Press kapselen nedenfra inn i fordypningen på dispenseren til den klik-

ker på plass.
3. Skru eventuelt kapselen i dispenseren til den vender riktig vei.
4. Ta av hetten.
5.  Dispenser materialet ved å trykke inn avtrekkeren med jevnt trykk.
6. Slipp avtrekkeren sakte ut igjen til den når startposisjonen. Fjern kapse-

len fra fordypningen og kasser den sammen med eventuelt restmateri-
ale.

Dekontaminering
 Dispenseren skal dekontamineres i henhold til NS-EN ISO 17664:2004. 
Brukeren er ansvarlig for å sikre at dekontamineringen utføres på riktig 
måte.

Klargjøring
Fjern eventuelt komposittfyllemateriale som ikke er herdet med en ren og 
myk klut. Hvis det sitter herdet fyllemateriale fast på dispenseren, plasse-
res den i en alkoholbasert rengjøringsløsning og materialet fjernes så med 
et ikke-slipende instrument (som en plastspatel eller en nylonbørste). Me-
tallbørster eller annet aggressivt rengjøringsutstyr skal ikke brukes.

Manuell rengjøring og desinfeksjon i ultralydbad
For rengjøring i ultralydbad plasseres den dekontaminerte dispenseren i 
en kurv eller kassett. Senk kurven ned i hovedtanken fylt med rengjørings-
løsningen. Følg doseringsinstruksene for rengjøringsløsningen. Start den 
ultralydbaserte rengjøringsprosessen. Ta så dispenseren ut av ultralydba-
det og skyll den grundig under rennende vann (det anbefales at man bru-
ker avionisert vann). Tørk dispenseren med trykkluft.

Automatisk rengjøring og desinfeksjon i en vaskedekontaminator
Hvis en vaskedekontaminator er tilgjengelig, anbefales automatisk rengjø-
ring. Plasser dispenseren i vaskedekontaminatoren i henhold til utstyrs-
produsentens anbefaling. Velg egnede rengjøringsmidler i henhold til 
produktets og utstyrets spesifikasjoner, og start rengjørings- og desinfek-
sjonsprosessen. Ta dispenseren ut av vaskedekontaminatoren og tørk den 
eventuelt med trykkluft.

Inspeksjon
Inspiser dispenseren for synlig kontaminasjon. Om nødvendig gjentas den 
ovenfor angitte rengjøringen.

Sterilisering
Dispenseren skal dampsteriliseres i en autoklav i med følgende parametre:
• 3 × fraksjonert pre-vakuum for å fjerne eventuell luft
• Holdetid på minst 3 minutter ved 134 °C

Oppbevaring og emballasje
Dispenseren skal lagres tørt ved romtemperatur og beskyttet mot støv.

Begrensninger ved dekontaminering
Dispenserens levetid begrenses av slitasje. En defekt eller utslitt dispenser 
skal aldri brukes, særlig dersom kapslene ikke lenger klikker på plass i for-
dypningen.

Utgivelsesdato for bruksanvisning
12-2017

Käyttöohje FI

Kuvaus
Yhdistelmämuovikapselin annostelijaa käytetään yhdistelmämuovin 
annosteluun kapseleista.

Käyttötarkoitus:
• Yhdistelmämuovin annostelu kapseleista suoraan täytettävään kavi-

teettiin
• Yhdistelmämuovin annostelu kapseleista sekoitusalustalle, josta se 

voidaan ottaa instrumentilla

 Turvallisuustiedot


• Jos tuotetta ei puhdisteta ja steriloida asianmukaisesti, seurauksena 

voi olla suurentunut infektioriski. Lue uudelleenkäsittelyohjeet huo-
lellisesti ja noudata niitä.


• Toimitetaan vain hammaslääkäreille ja hammaslaboratorioihin tai 

heidän/niiden tilauksesta.
• Annostelija on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi COLTENE-yhdistelmämuovi-

kapseleiden kanssa. Käyttäjän vastuulla on tarkastaa, ovatko muut 
yhdistelmämuovikapselit yhteensopivia tämän annostelijan kanssa.

• Jos annostelijaa ei käsitellä oikein, liika puristaminen voi aiheuttaa 
henkilövahingon riskin. Katso kohta Käyttö.


• Noudata yhdistelmämuovin käyttöohjeita.

Käyttö
1. Valmistele annostelija (katso kohta Uudelleenkäsittely).
2. Työnnä kapselia alhaalta päin annostelijassa olevaan syvennykseen, 

kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen.
3. Käännä kapselia tarvittaessa annostelijassa niin, että kapseli osoittaa 

haluamaasi suuntaan.
4. Irrota suojakorkki.
5.  Annostele materiaalia vetämällä kahvasta tasaisella liikkeellä.
6. Vapauta kahva hitaasti, kunnes se on palannut alkuasentoon. Poista 

kapseli annostelijasta ja hävitä se yhdessä mahdollisten materiaali-
jäämien kanssa.

Uudelleenkäsittely
 Noudata annostelijan uudelleenkäsittelyssä standardissa EN ISO 
17664:2004 annettuja ohjeita. Käyttäjän vastuulla on varmistaa, että uu-
delleenkäsittely suoritetaan asianmukaisesti.

Preparointi
Poista kovettumaton yhdistelmämuovi puhtaalla pehmeällä liinalla. Jos 
kovettunutta yhdistelmämuovia on tarttunut kiinni annostelijaan, aseta 
annostelija alkoholipohjaiseen puhdistusnesteeseen ja poista jäämät 
naarmuttamattomalla puhdistusvälineellä (esim. muovilasta tai nailon-
harja). Älä käytä metalliharjoja tai muita teräviä puhdistusvälineitä.

Manuaalinen puhdistus ja desinfiointi ultraäänipesurissa
Jos haluat puhdistaa tuotteen ultraäänipesurissa, aseta se koriin tai teli-
neeseen. Upota kori altaaseen, joka on täytetty puhdistusnesteellä. 
Noudata puhdistusliuoksen valmistajan antamia annosteluohjeita. 
Käynnistä ultraäänipesuprosessi. Poista annostelija sen jälkeen ultraää-
nipesurista ja huuhtele se huolellisesti juoksevan veden alla (käytä mie-
luiten deionisoitua vettä). Kuivaa annostelija paineilmalla.

Automaattinen puhdistus ja desinfiointi pesu- ja desinfiointiko-
neessa
Jos käytettävissä on pesu- ja desinfiointikone, on suositeltavaa puhdis-
taa annostelija automaattisesti. Aseta annostelija pesu- ja desinfiointi-
koneeseen noudattaen laitteen valmistajan antamia ohjeita. Valitse so-
pivat puhdistusnesteet noudattaen tuotteen ja laitteen valmistajien an-
tamia ohjeita, ja käynnistä pesu- ja desinfiointiprosessi. Poista annosteli-
ja pesu- ja desinfiointikoneesta ja kuivaa se tarvittaessa paineilmalla.

Tarkastus
Tarkasta annostelija näkyvien jäämien varalta. Toista edellä kuvattu 

puhdistusprosessi tarvittaessa.

Sterilointi
Annostelija on höyrysteriloitava autoklaavissa käyttäen seuraavia para-
metreja:
• 3 × fraktioitu esityhjiö ilman poistamiseksi
• Vaikutusaika vähintään 3 minuuttia 134 °C:ssa

Säilytys ja pakkaus
Annostelijaa on säilytettävä kuivassa paikassa huoneenlämpötilassa 
pölyltä suojattuna.

Uudelleenkäsittelyn rajoitus
Annostelijan käyttöikä on kulumisen vuoksi rajallinen. Älä käytä viallista 
tai kulunutta annostelijaa, etenkään, jos kapseli ei enää napsahda kiinni 
syvennykseen.

Tämän käyttöohjeen julkaisupäivämäärä
12-2017

Οδηγίες χρήσης EL

Περιγραφή
Ο διανομέας ρύγχους σύνθετου υλικού χρησιμοποιείται για την εφαρμο-
γή σύνθετου εμφρακτικού υλικού από ρύγχη.

Προοριζόμενη χρήση:
• Εφαρμογή σύνθετου εμφρακτικού υλικού από ρύγχη απευθείας μέσα 

στην υπό θεραπεία κοιλότητα
• Διανομή σύνθετου εμφρακτικού υλικού από ρύγχη επάνω σε πλακί-

διο ανάμειξης για εφαρμογή με εργαλείο

Πληροφορίες ασφάλειας


• Σε περίπτωση ελλιπούς καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης, υπάρχει κίν-

δυνος μόλυνσης. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά και ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες 
επανεπεξεργασίας.


• Παρέχεται μόνο σε οδοντιάτρους και οδοντοτεχνικά εργαστήρια ή 

κατόπιν εντολής αυτών.
• Ο διανομέας είναι σχεδιασμένος για ρύγχη σύνθετου υλικού της 

COLTENE. Οι χρήστες φέρουν την ευθύνη για τον έλεγχο της συμβα-
τότητας με άλλα ρύγχη σύνθετου υλικού.

• Σε περίπτωση εσφαλμένου χειρισμού του διανομέα, υπάρχει κίνδυ-
νος τραυματισμού λόγω σύνθλιψης. Βλ. κεφάλαιο Εφαρμογή.


• Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για το σύνθετο εμφρακτικό υλικό.

Εφαρμογή
1. Προετοιμάστε τον διανομέα (βλ. κεφάλαιο Επανεπεξεργασία).
2. Πιέστε το ρύγχος από το κάτω μέρος μέσα στην εσοχή του διανομέα 

μέχρι να μπει στη θέση του με ένα κλικ.
3. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, περιστρέψτε το ρύγχος μέσα στον διανομέα 

έτσι ώστε το άκρο του ρύγχους να είναι στραμμένο προς την επιθυμη-
τή κατεύθυνση.

4. Αφαιρέστε το σφραγιστικό πώμα.
5.  Διανείμετε το υλικό τραβώντας τη σκανδάλη ομαλά και σταθερά.
6. Απελευθερώστε αργά τη σκανδάλη μέχρι να φθάσει ξανά στην αρχι-

κή της θέση. Αφαιρέστε το ρύγχος από την εσοχή και απορρίψτε μαζί 
με οποιοδήποτε υπολειπόμενο υλικό.

Επανεπεξεργασία
 Ο διανομέας πρέπει να υποβάλλεται σε επανεπεξεργασία σύμφωνα 
με το πρότυπο EN ISO 17664:2004. Ο χρήστης φέρει την ευθύνη για τη 
διασφάλιση της σωστής διεξαγωγής της επανεπεξεργασίας.

Προετοιμασία
Αφαιρέστε τυχόν σύνθετο εμφρακτικό υλικό που δεν έχει πολυμεριστεί 
με ένα καθαρό μαλακό πανί. Εάν έχει προσκολληθεί απολυμέριστο σύν-
θετο εμφρακτικό υλικό στον διανομέα, τοποθετήστε τον διανομέα μέσα 
σε υγρό καθαρισμού με βάση την αλκοόλη και, στη συνέχεια, αφαιρέστε 
το υλικό με ένα μη  λειαντικό εργαλείο (π.χ. πλαστική σπάθη ή νάιλον 
βούρτσα). Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μεταλλικές βούρτσες ή παρόμοια, σκληρά 
εργαλεία καθαρισμού.

Χειροκίνητος καθαρισμός και απολύμανση σε λουτρό υπερήχων
Για καθαρισμό σε λουτρό υπερήχων, τοποθετήστε τον μολυσμένο διανο-
μέα μέσα σε ένα καλάθι ή χρησιμοποιήστε κασέτα. Εμβυθίστε το καλάθι 
μέσα στην κύρια δεξαμενή η οποία είναι γεμάτη με το υγρό καθαρισμού. 
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες δοσολογίας για το διάλυμα καθαρισμού. Εκκι-
νήστε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού με υπερήχους. Στη συνέχεια, αφαιρέ-
στε τον διανομέα από το λουτρό υπερήχων και ξεπλύνετε σχολαστικά 
κάτω από τρεχούμενο νερό (κατά προτίμηση χρησιμοποιήστε απιονι-
σμένο νερό). Στεγνώστε τον διανομέα με αέρα υπό πίεση.

Αυτοματοποιημένος καθαρισμός και απολύμανση σε πλυντήριο-α-
πολυμαντή
Εάν είναι διαθέσιμο πλυντήριο-απολυμαντής, θα πρέπει να προτιμηθεί ο 
αυτοματοποιημένος καθαρισμός. Τοποθετήστε τον διανομέα μέσα στο 
πλυντήριο-απολυμαντή, σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή 
του εξοπλισμού. Επιλέξτε τα κατάλληλα υγρά καθαρισμού σύμφωνα με 
τις προδιαγραφές του προϊόντος και του κατασκευαστή του εξοπλισμού, 
και εκκινήστε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού και απολύμανσης. Αφαιρέστε 
τον διανομέα από το πλυντήριο-απολυμαντή και, εάν απαιτείται, στε-
γνώστε με αέρα υπό πίεση.

Επιθεώρηση
Επιθεωρήστε τον διανομέα για ορατή ρύπανση. Εάν απαιτείται, επανα-
λάβετε τον καθαρισμό όπως περιγράφεται παραπάνω.

Αποστείρωση
Ο διανομέας πρέπει να αποστειρώνεται με ατμό σε αυτόκλειστο με τις 
ακόλουθες παραμέτρους:
• 3 × κλασματοποιημένο κενό πριν τη φάση αποστείρωσης (pre-

vacuum) για την αφαίρεση όλου του αέρα
• Χρόνος διατήρησης τουλάχιστον 3 λεπτών στους 134 °C

Φύλαξη και συσκευασία
Ο διανομέας πρέπει να φυλάσσεται στεγνός, σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
και προστατευμένος από τη σκόνη.

Περιορισμός της επανεπεξεργασίας
Η ωφέλιμη διάρκεια ζωής του διανομέα περιορίζεται λόγω φθοράς. Ένας 
ελαττωματικός ή φθαρμένος διανομέας δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται, 
ιδίως εάν το ρύγχος δεν μπαίνει πλέον στην εσοχή με ένα κλικ.

Ημερομηνία έκδοσης των οδηγιών χρήσης
12-2017

Instrucțiuni de utilizare RO

Descriere
Dispencer-ul de vârfuri pentru compozit se utilizează pentru aplicarea 
materialului pentru obturaţii compozite din vârfuri.

Destinaţie:
• Aplicarea materialului pentru obturaţii compozite din vârfuri direct în 

cavitatea care se tratează
• Distribuirea materialului pentru obturaţii compozite din vârfuri pe un 

bloc de amestecare, pentru aplicare cu un instrument

 Informaţii referitoare la siguranţă


• Dacă vârfurile nu se curăţă şi nu se sterilizează în mod adecvat, există un 

risc de infecţie. Vă rugăm să citiţi instrucţiunile de reprocesare cu aten-
ţie şi să le urmaţi.


• Furnizat numai medicilor stomatologi şi laboratoarelor dentare sau la 

indicaţia acestora.
• Dispencer-ul este destinat vârfurilor pentru compozit de la COLTENE. 

Utilizatorii sunt răspunzători de verificarea compatibilităţii altor vârfuri 
pentru compozit.

• Dacă dispencer-ul nu este manipulat în mod adecvat, există un risc de 
deteriorare datorită zdrobirii. Vezi capitolul aplicare.

NOTĂ

• Urmaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare pentru materialul de obturaţii compo-
zite.

Aplicare
1. Pregătiţi dispenser-ul (vezi capitolul reprocesare).
2. Apăsaţi vârful de jos în lăcaşul de pe dispenser până când se aude sune-

tul de clic corespunzător poziţiei sale corecte.
3. Dacă este necesar, rotiţi vârful în dispenser astfel încât capătul vârfului 

să fie orientat în direcţia dorită.
4. Îndepărtați capacul de sigilare.
5.  Distribuiţi materialul acţionând trăgaciul cu fineţe şi în mod uniform.
6. Eliberaţi încet trăgaciul până când a ajuns din nou în poziţia sa de start. 

Îndepărtaţi vârful din lăcaş şi eliminaţi-l împreună cu toate materialele 
reziduale.

Reprocesare
 Distribuitorul trebuie reprocesat în conformitate cu EN ISO 17664:2004. 
Utilizatorul este răspunzător de verificarea corectitudinii desfăşurării re-
procesării.

Preparare
Îndepărtaţi cu o bucată de pânză moale curată orice material de obturaţii 
compozite care nu a polimerizat. Dacă vreun rest de material de obturaţii 
compozite s-a lipit de dispenser, puneţi dispenser-ul într-un lichid de cură-
ţare pe bază de alcool şi apoi îndepărtaţi materialul cu un instrument nea-
braziv (de ex. o spatulă de plastic sau o perie de nylon). Nu utilizaţi perii de 
metal sau instrumente de curăţare de asprime similară.

Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea manuală într-o baie de ultrasunete
Pentru curăţarea într-o baie de ultrasunete, puneţi dispenser-ul contami-
nat într-un coş sau utilizaţi o casetă. Scufundaţi coşul în bazinul principal 
umplut cu lichidul de curăţare. Urmaţi instrucţiunile de dozare pentru so-
luţia de curăţare. Porniţi procesul de curăţare cu ultrasunete. Apoi îndepăr-
taţi dispenser-ul din baia de ultrasunete şi clătiţi-l bine sub jet de apă cur-
gătoare (este de preferat să utilizaţi apă deionizată). Uscaţi dispenser-ul cu 
aer comprimat.

Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea automată într-un aparat de spălare-dezin-
fectare
Dacă aveţi la dispoziţie un aparat de spălare-dezinfectare, curăţarea auto-
mată este de preferat. Puneţi dispenser-ul în aparatul de spălare-dezinfec-
tare în conformitate cu recomandarea producătorului echipamentului. 
Alegeţi lichide de curăţare adecvate, în conformitate cu specificările pro-
ducătorului produsului şi echipamentului şi porniţi procesul de curăţare şi 
dezinfectare. Îndepărtaţi dispenser-ul din aparatul de spălare-dezinfectare 
şi, dacă este necesar, uscaţi-l cu aer comprimat.

Inspecţia
Inspectaţi dispenser-ul cu privire la urme de contaminare vizibilă. Dacă es-
te necesar, repetaţi curăţarea aşa cum s-a descris mai sus.

Sterilizarea
Dispencer-ul trebuie sterilizat cu aburi într-un autoclav cu următorii para-
metri:
• 3 × pre-vid fracţionat pentru a elimina tot aerul
• Timp de menţinere de cel puţin 3 minute la 134°C

Depozitare şi ambalare
Dispencer-ul trebuie depozitat în condiţii uscate, la temperatura camerei şi 
protejat de praf.

Limitarea reprocesării
Durata de funcţionare a dispenser-ului este limitată datorită uzurii. Nu se 
utilizează un dispenser defect sau uzat, mai ales dacă vârful nu se mai încli-
chetează în lăcaş.

Data publicării instrucțiunilor de utilizare
12-2017

Instrukcja użycia PL

Opis
Dozownik do końcówek do kompozytu jest przeznaczony do aplikacji 
kompozytowego materiału wypełniającego z końcówek.

Przeznaczenie:
• Aplikacja kompozytowego materiału wypełniającego z końcówek bez-

pośrednio do leczonego ubytku
• Wydzielanie kompozytowego materiału wypełniającego z końcówek na 

bloczek do mieszania w celu aplikacji instrumentem

 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa


• W  przypadku niewłaściwego czyszczenia i sterylizacji istnieje ryzyko 

zakażenia. Należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcje przygotowania do 
użycia i przestrzegać ich.


• Sprzedaż wyłącznie lekarzom dentystom i laboratoriom dentystycznym 

lub na ich polecenie.
• Dozownik jest przeznaczony do końcówek do kompozytu firmy 

COLTENE. Użytkownicy ponoszą odpowiedzialność za sprawdzenie, czy 
inne końcówki do kompozytu są kompatybilne.

• Jeśli z dozownikiem nie postępuje się we właściwy sposób, istnieje ryzy-
ko urazu wskutek zgniecenia. Patrz punkt „Stosowanie”.


• Przestrzegać instrukcji użycia kompozytowego materiału wypełniające-

go.

Stosowanie
1. Przygotować dozownik (patrz punkt „Przygotowanie do użycia”).
2. Wcisnąć końcówkę w  zagłębienie na dozowniku, aż zatrzaśnie się ze 

słyszalnym kliknięciem.
3. W razie potrzeby obrócić końcówkę w dozowniku, tak aby koniec koń-

cówki był skierowany w żądanym kierunku.
4. Zdjąć nasadkę zamykającą.
5.  Wydzielić materiał poprzez delikatne i równomierne pociąganie wy-

zwalacza.
6. Powoli zwalniać wyzwalacz, aż osiągnie z powrotem swoją pozycję po-

czątkową. Wyjąć końcówkę z zagłębienia i wyrzucić razem z pozostało-
ściami materiału.

Przygotowanie do użycia
 Dozownik należy poddawać procedurze przygotowania do użycia 
zgodnie z  normą EN ISO 17664:2004. Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzial-
ność za zapewnienie prawidłowego przeprowadzenia procedury przygo-
towania do użycia.

Przygotowanie
Czystą, miękką ściereczką usunąć nieutwardzony kompozytowy materiał 
wypełniający. Jeśli utwardzony kompozytowy materiał wypełniający przy-
warł do dozownika, należy umieścić dozownik w płynie czyszczącym na 
bazie alkoholu i następnie usunąć materiał nieściernym przyrządem (np. 
plastikową szpatułką lub nylonową szczoteczką). Nie używać metalowych 
szczoteczek ani podobnie szorstkich przyrządów czyszczących.

Ręcznie czyszczenie i dezynfekcja w kąpieli ultradźwiękowej
Do czyszczenia w kąpieli ultradźwiękowej należy umieścić zanieczyszczo-
ny dozownik w koszu lub użyć kasety. Zanurzyć kosz w zbiorniku głównym 
wypełnionym płynem czyszczącym. Przestrzegać instrukcji dozowania 
roztworu czyszczącego. Rozpocząć procedurę czyszczenia ultradźwięko-
wego. Następnie wyjąć dozownik z  kąpieli ultradźwiękowej i wypłukać 
dokładnie pod bieżącą wodą (najlepiej zastosować wodę dejonizowaną). 
Osuszyć dozownik sprężonym powietrzem.

Automatyczne czyszczenie i dezynfekcja w myjce-dezynfektorze
Jeśli dostępna jest myjka-dezynfektor, należy preferować automatyczne 
czyszczenie. Umieścić dozownik w myjce-dezynfektorze zgodnie z zalece-
niami producenta sprzętu. Wybrać odpowiednie płyny czyszczące zgodnie 
ze specyfikacjami produktu i sprzętu podanymi przez producenta i rozpo-
cząć procedurę czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. Wyjąć dozownik z myjki-dezyn-

fektora i w razie potrzeby osuszyć sprężonym powietrzem.

Kontrola
Skontrolować dozownik pod kątem widocznych zanieczyszczeń. W  razie 
potrzeby powtórzyć czyszczenia w sposób opisany powyżej.

Sterylizacja
Dozownik należy poddać sterylizacji parowej w  autoklawie o następują-
cych parametrach:
• 3 × frakcjonowana próżnia wstępna w celu usunięcia powietrza
• czas ekspozycji co najmniej 3 minuty w temperaturze 134°C

Przechowywanie i opakowanie
Dozownik należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu w temperaturze poko-
jowej, chroniąc przed kurzem.

Ograniczenie procedury przygotowania do użycia
Okres użytkowania dozownika jest ograniczony z  powodu zużycia. Nie 
wolno używać wadliwego lub zużytego dozownika, zwłaszcza jeśli koń-
cówka nie zatrzaskuje się już w zagłębieniu.

Data sporządzenia instrukcji użycia
12-2017

Navodila za uporabo SL

Opis
Razdelilnik za konice za kompozite se uporablja za nanašanje kompozitne-
ga materiala iz konic.

Namen uporabe:
• Nanos kompozitnega materiala iz konic neposredno v spreparirano ka-

viteto
• Razdeljevanje kompozitnega materiala iz konic na mešalne ploščice za 

nanos z instrumentom

 Informacije o varnosti


• Če pripomočka ne čistite in sterilizirate pravilno, obstaja tveganje za 

okužbo. Skrbno preberite navodila za ponovno obdelavo in jih upošte-
vajte.


• Dobava le zobozdravnikom in zobnim laboratorijem ali po njihovem 

navodilu.
• Razdelilnik je namenjen konicam za kompozite družbe COLTENE. Upo-

rabniki so odgovorni za preverjanje združljivosti drugih konic za kom-
pozite.

• Ob nepravilnem ravnanju z razdelilnikom obstaja tveganje za poškodbo 
zaradi zmečkanja. Glejte razdelek Uporaba.


• Upoštevajte navodila za uporabo kompozitnih polnil.

Uporaba
1. Pripravite razdelilnik (glejte razdelek Ponovna obdelava).
2. Konico od spodaj potiskajte v režo v razdelilniku, dokler se slišno ne za-

skoči.
3. Po potrebi konico v razdelilniku obračajte, dokler konec konice ni obr-

njen v želeno smer.
4. Odstranite tesnilni pokrovček.
5.  Razdelite material, tako da nežno in enakomerno pritiskate na sproži-

lec.
6. Počasi sproščajte sprožilec, dokler ne ponovno ne doseže začetnega 

položaja. Odstranite konico iz reže in jo zavrzite skupaj z morebitnim 
odvečnim materialom.

Ponovna obdelava
 Razdelilnik je treba ponovno obdelati skladno z EN ISO 17664:2004. 
Uporabnik mora zagotoviti, da se ponovna obdelava izvaja pravilno.

Priprava
Morebiten nestrjen kompozitni material odstranite s čisto, mehko krpo. Če 
se je strjen kompozitni material prilepilo na razdelilnik, razdelilnik postavi-
te v alkoholno čistilno tekočino in nato material odstranite z neabrazivnim 
pripomočkom (npr. plastično lopatko ali najlonsko ščetko). Ne uporabljajte 
kovinskih ščetk ali podobnih grobih čistilnih pripomočkov.

Ročno čiščenje in dezinfekcija v ultrazvočni kopeli
Za čiščenje v ultrazvočni kopeli kontaminiran razdelilnik postavite v košari-
co ali uporabite kaseto. Košarico potopite v glavni vsebnik, napolnjen s či-
stilno tekočino. Upoštevajte navodila za odmerjanje čistilne raztopine. 
Začnite ultrazvočno čiščenje. Nato odstranite razdelilnik iz ultrazvočne ko-
peli in ga temeljito sperite pod tekočo vodo (najbolje z deionizirano vodo). 
Razdelilnik osušite s stisnjenim zrakom.

Avtomatsko čiščenje in dezinfekcija v pralno-dezinfekcijskem stroju
Če je na voljo pralno-dezinfekcijski stroj, ima prednost avtomatsko čišče-
nje. Razdelilnik postavite v pralno-dezinfekcijski stroj po priporočilu proi-
zvajalca opreme. Izberite primerne čistilne tekočine glede na specifikacijo 
proizvajalca izdelka in opreme ter zaženite čiščenje in dezinfekcijo. Razde-
lilnik odstranite iz pralno-dezinfekcijskega stroja in ga po potrebi osušite s 
stisnjenim zrakom.

Pregled
Razdelilnik preglejte glede vidne kontaminacije. Po potrebi ponovite čišče-
nje po zgornjem postopku.

Sterilizacija
Razdelilnik je treba sterilizirati s paro v avtoklavu z naslednjimi parametri:
• 3× frakcionirani predvakuum za odstranitev vsega zraka
• Čas zadrževanja vsaj 3 minute pri 134 °C

Shranjevanje in pakiranje
Razdelilnik hranite na suhem, pri sobni temperaturi in zaščiteno pred pra-
hom.

Omejitve ponovne obdelave
Življenjska doba razdelilnika je omejena zaradi obrabe. Okvarjenega ali 
obrabljenega razdelilnika ne smete uporabljati, zlasti če se konica ne za-
skoči več v režo.

Datum izdaje navodil za uporabo
12-2017

Naudojimo instrukcijos LT

Aprašas
Kompozito kapsulių dozatorius naudojamas kompozitinės medžiagos pa-
skirstymui iš kapsulės.

Paskirtis
• Kompozitinės plombavimo medžiagos paskirstymas iš kapsulės tiesiai į 

plombuojamą ertmę.
• Kompozitinės plombavimo medžiagos dozavimas iš kapsulės ant mai-

šymo lentelės dedant instrumentu.

 Saugos informacija


• Netinkamai valant ir sterilizuojant kyla užkrėtimo pavojus. Atidžiai per-

skaitykite pakartotinio apdorojimo instrukcijas ir jų laikykitės.


• Tiekiama tik odontologams ir odontologijos laboratorijoms arba jų nu-

rodymu.
• Dozatorius skirtas COLTENE kompozitų kapsulėms. Patikrinti, ar kitos 

kompozitų kapsulės suderinamos, yra naudotojų atsakomybė.
• Jei su dozatoriumi elgiamasi netinkamai, galima susižaloti dėl suspaudi-

mo. Žr. skyrių Naudojimas.


• Laikykitės kompozitinės plombavimo medžiagos naudojimo instrukci-

jų.



Composite Tip Dispenser
Naudojimas
1. Paruoškite dozatorių (žr. skyrių Pakartotinis apdorojimas).
2. Įspauskite kapsulę iš apačios į dozatoriaus įdubą, kol ji spragtelės į vietą.
3. Jei reikia, pasukite kapsulę dozatoriuje, kad jos galiukas būtų atsuktas į 

norimą pusę.
4. Nuimkite sandarų dangtelį.
5.  Išspauskite medžiagą tolygiai ir pastoviai spausdami gaiduką.
6. Lėtai atleiskite gaiduką, kol jis vėl grįš į pradinę padėtį. Išimkite kapsulę 

iš įdubos ir ją išmeskite kartu su visa likusia medžiaga.

Pakartotinis apdorojimas
 Dozatorių reikia pakartotinai apdoroti pagal EN ISO 17664:2004. Už tin-
kamą pakartotinį apdorojimą atsakingas naudotojas.

Paruošimas
Pašalinkite visą nesukietėjusią kompozitinę plombavimo medžiagą švariu 
minkštu skudurėliu. Jei prie dozatoriaus prilipo sukietėjusios kompozitinės 
plombavimo medžiagos, pamerkite dozatorių į alkoholio pagrindo valiklio 
tirpalą ir nuvalykite medžiagą nešiurkščiu įrankiu (pvz., plastikine mentele 
arba nailoniniu šepečiu). Nenaudokite metalinių šepečių ar panašių grubių 
valymo įrankių.

Valymas ir dezinfekavimas rankomis ultragarso vonelėje
Norėdami valyti ultragarso vonelėje, įdėkite užterštą dozatorių į krepšelį 
arba naudokite kasetę. Pamerkite krepšį į pagrindinę vonelę su valymo tir-
palu. Laikykitės valiklio tirpalo dozavimo instrukcijų. Paleiskite valymo ul-
tragarsu procesą. Tada išimkite dozatorių iš ultragarso vonelės ir kruopščiai 
nuskalaukite tekančiu vandeniu (geriausia naudoti dejonizuotą vandenį). 
Nudžiovinkite dozatorių suslėgtu oru.

Automatinis valymas ir dezinfekavimas dezinfekavimo plautuve
Jei galite, geriau valyti automatiniu būdu. Įdėkite dozatorių į dezinfekavi-
mo plautuvą pagal įrangos gamintojo rekomendacijas. Pasirinkite tinka-
mus valymo tirpalus pagal gaminio ir įrangos gamintojo specifikacijas ir 
paleiskite valymo bei dezinfekavimo procesą. Išimkite dozatorių iš dezinfe-
kavimo plautuvo ir, jei reikia, nudžiovinkite dozatorių suslėgtu oru.

Tikrinimas
Apžiūrėkite dozatorių, ar nesimato teršalų. Jei reikia, valykite dar kartą, 
kaip aprašyta pirmiau.

Sterilizavimas
Dozatorių reikia sterilizuoti garais autoklave laikantis toliau nurodytų para-
metrų.
• 3 × frakcionuotasis pradinis vakuumas visam orui pašalinti.
• Laikymo trukmė – bent 3 minutės 134 °C temperatūroje

Laikymas ir pakavimas
Dozatorių reikia laikyti sausai kambario temperatūroje ir saugoti nuo dul-
kių.

Pakartotinio apdorojimo apribojimai
Dozatoriaus naudojimo trukmė ribota dėl nusidėvėjimo. Negalima naudoti 
sugedusio ar nusidėvėjusio dozatoriaus, ypač jei kapsulė nebesifiksuoja 
įduboje.

Naudojimo instrukcijų išleidimo data
12-2017

Kasutusjuhend ET

Kirjeldus
Komposiitotsa jaoturit kasutatakse otstelt komposiittäidismaterjali pea-
lepanemiseks.

Sihtotstarve
• Komposiittäidismaterjali manustamine otsalt otse ravitavasse ham-

baauku.
• Komposiittäidismaterjali jaotamine otsalt seguplaadile instrumendi-

ga manustamiseks.

Ohutusteave


• Ebapiisava puhastuse ja steriliseerimise korral tekib nakkusrisk. Luge-

ge ümbertöötamisjuhend tähelepanelikult läbi ja järgige seda.


• Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravis ja laborites või nende juhtnööride 

kohaselt.
• Jaotur on mõeldud ettevõtte COLTENE komposiitotstele. Kasutajad 

vastutavad teiste komposiitotste ühilduvuse eest.
• Kui jaoturit ei käsitseta õigesti, tekib vigastusoht muljumise tõttu. Vt 

peatükki Pealekandmine.


• Järgige komposiittäidismaterjali kasutusjuhendit.

Pealekandmine
1. Valmistage jaotur ette (vt peatükki Ümbertöötamine).
2. Vajutage ots altpoolt jaoturi soonele, kuni see kuuldavalt paika klõp-

satab.
3. Pöörake vajaduse korral jaoturi otsa nii, et otsa tipp oleks soovitud 

suunas.
4. Eemaldage sulgurkork.
5.  Jaotage materjali päästikut sujuvalt ja pidevalt tõmmates.
6. Vabastage aeglaselt päästik, kuni see on algasendis. Eemaldage ots 

soonelt ja kõrvaldage koos jäätmetega.

Ümbertöötamine
 Jaotur tuleks ümber töötada standardi EN ISO 17664:2004 järgi. Kasu-
taja vastutab õige ümbertöötamise eest.

Ettevalmistamine
Eemaldage kõvastumata komposiittäidismaterjal puhta pehme lapiga. 
Kui kõvastunud komposiittäidismaterjal on jaoturisse kinni jäänud, ase-
tage jaotur alkoholipõhisesse puhastusvedelikku ja eemaldage materjal 
mitteabrasiivse tööriistaga (nt plastist spaatli või nailonist harjaga). Ärge 
kasutage metallharju või sarnaseid kõvast materjalist puhastustööriistu.

Käsitsi puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine ultrahelivannis
Ultrahelivannis puhastamiseks asetage saastunud jaotur korvi või kasu-
tage kassetti. Sukeldage korv puhastusvedelikuga täidetud põhipaaki. 
Järgige puhastuslahuse annustamisjuhendit. Alustage ultraheli puhas-
tusprotsessi. Seejärel eemaldage jaotur ultrahelivannist ja puhastage 
seda põhjalikult jooksva vee all (soovitatavalt kasutage deioniseeritud 
vett). Kuivatage jaotur suruõhuga.

Automatiseeritud puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine pesur-desin-
fitseerijas
Kui pesur-desinfitseerija on saadaval, tuleks eelistada automaatpuhasta-
mist. Asetage jaotur pesur-definfitseerijasse seadme tootja soovitusi 
järgides. Valige sobivad puhastusvedelikud toote ja seadme tootja 
spetsifikatsioonide järgi ning alustage puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisprot-
sessi. Eemaldage jaotur pesur-desinfitseerijast ja kuivatage vajaduse 
korral suruõhuga.

Ülevaatamine
Vaadake, et jaoturil ei oleks nähtavat saastet. Vajaduse korral puhastage 
ülalkirjeldatud viisil uuesti.

Steriliseerimine
Jaoturit tuleb autoklaavis järgmiste parameetrite järgi auruga sterilisee-
rida.
• 3 × fraktsioonitud eelvaakum õhu eemaldamiseks.
• Hoideaeg 134 °C juures vähemalt 3 minutit.

Säilitamine ja pakendamine
Jaoturit tuleb säilitada kuivalt toatemperatuuril ja kaitsta tolmu eest.

Ümbertöötamise piirangud
Jaoturi tööiga on kulumise tõttu piiratud. Vigast või kulunud jaoturit ei 
tohi kasutada, eriti kui ots ei klõpsata soonde.

Kasutusjuhendi väljaandmise kuupäev
12-2017

Návod k použití CS

Popis
Dávkovač kompozitu v kapslích je určen k nanášení kompozitního výplňo-
vého materiálu z kapslí.

Účel použití:
• Nanášení kompozitního výplňového materiálu z kapslí přímo do ošetřo-

vané kavity
• Dávkování kompozitního výplňového materiálu z  kapslí na míchací 

podložku při nanášení pomocí nástroje

Bezpečnostní informace


• Pokud se neprovádí správné čištění a  sterilizace, hrozí riziko infekce. 

Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny pro přípravu k opakovanému použití a dodr-
žujte je.


• Dodává se pouze zubním lékařům a zubním laboratořím nebo na zákla-

dě jejich objednávky.
• Dávkovač je konstruován pro kapsle s kompozitem COLTENE. Uživatelé 

musí zkontrolovat kompatibilitu kapslí s kompozitem od jiných výrob-
ců.

• Pokud se s  dávkovačem nemanipuluje správně, hrozí riziko zranění 
v důsledku vystříknutí. Viz kapitolu o použití.


• Řiďte se návodem k použití kompozitního výplňového materiálu.

Použití
1. Připravte dávkovač (viz kapitola o přípravě k opakovanému použití).
2. Zatlačte kapsli zespoda do dutiny v  dávkovači, dokud se zřetelným 

cvaknutím nezapadne na své místo.
3. Pokud je to nutné, otočte kapslí v dávkovači tak, aby byl konec kapsle 

orientován požadovaným směrem.
4. Sejměte ochranné víčko.
5.  Naneste materiál jemným a souvislým stlačováním spouště.
6. Pomalu uvolňujte spoušť, aby se vrátila zpátky do své výchozí polohy. 

Vyjměte kapsli z dutiny dávkovače a zlikvidujte ji společně s ostatním 
zbytkovým materiálem.

Příprava k opakovanému použití
 Dávkovač by se měl připravovat k  opakovanému použití v  souladu 
s  normou EN ISO 17664:2004. Uživatel odpovídá za zajištění správného 
provedení přípravy k opakovanému použití.

Příprava
Odstraňte veškerý nevytvrzený kompozitní výplňový materiál čistým měk-
kým hadříkem. Pokud na dávkovači ulpěl vytvrzený výplňový materiál, 
vložte dávkovač do čisticího roztoku na bázi alkoholu a  poté odstraňte 
materiál neabrazivním nástrojem (např. plastovou stěrkou nebo nylono-
vým kartáčkem). Nepoužívejte drátěné kartáče či podobné hrubé čisticí 
nástroje.

Ruční čištění a dezinfekce v ultrazvukové lázni
Chcete-li provádět čištění v  ultrazvukové lázni, umístěte kontaminovaný 
dávkovač do košíku nebo použijte kazetu. Ponořte košík do hlavní vany 
naplněné čisticí kapalinou. Řiďte se pokyny pro dávkování čisticího rozto-
ku. Spusťte ultrazvukový čisticí proces. Poté vyjměte dávkovač z ultrazvu-
kové lázně a důkladně jej omyjte pod tekoucí vodou (doporučujeme pou-
žívat deionizovanou vodu). Osušte dávkovač stlačeným vzduchem.

Strojní čištění a dezinfekce v dezinfekční myčce
Pokud je k  dispozici dezinfekční myčka, mělo by se upřednostnit strojní 
čištění. Umístěte dávkovač do dezinfekční myčky v souladu s doporučení-
mi výrobce zařízení. Vyberte vhodné čisticí kapaliny v souladu se specifika-
cemi výrobce produktu a  zařízení a  spusťte proces čištění a  dezinfekce. 
Vyjměte dávkovač z dezinfekční myčky a v případě potřeby jej osušte stla-
čeným vzduchem.

Kontrola
Zkontrolujte, zda dávkovač nevykazuje známky viditelné kontaminace. 
V případě potřeby opakujte čištění dle výše uvedeného popisu.

Sterilizace
Dávkovač by se měl sterilizovat parou v autoklávu s následujícími parame-
try:
• 3 × frakční prevakuum pro odstranění veškerého vzduchu
• Doba expozice minimálně 3 minuty při 134°C

Skladování a balení
Dávkovač by se měl skladovat v suchu při pokojové teplotě a měl by být 
chráněn před prachem.

Omezení přípravy k opakovanému použití
Životnost dávkovače je omezená kvůli opotřebování. Vadný nebo opotře-
bovaný dávkovač se nesmí používat, zejména ne v případě, kdy již kapsli 
nelze zacvaknout do dutiny.

Datum vydání návodu k použití
12-2017

Használati utasítások HU

Leírás
A kompozitkapszula-adagoló kompozit töltőanyagok kapszulákból törté-
nő alkalmazására szolgál.

Felhasználási terület:
• A kompozit töltőanyag bevitele a kapszulákból közvetlenül a kezelendő 

kavitásba
• A kompozit töltőanyag kiadagolása a kapszulákból a keverőblokkra egy 

eszköz segítségével történő alkalmazás céljából

 Biztonsági információk


• A nem megfelelő tisztítás és sterilizálás fertőzésveszélyt idéz elő. Kérjük, 

olvassa el figyelmesen az újrafeldolgozásra vonatkozó utasításokat, és 
tartsa be őket.


• Csak fogorvosok és fogászati laboratóriumok számára vagy kérésére 

szállítható.
• Az adagolót a COLTENE által gyártott kompozit kapszulákkal történő 

használatra tervezték. Az egyéb kompozit kapszulákkal való kompatibi-
litás ellenőrzéséért a felhasználók felelősek.

•  Az adagoló nem megfelelő kezelése esetén fennáll a becsípődés miatti 
sérülés veszélye. Lásd az alkalmazásról szóló fejezetet.


• Kövesse a kompozit töltőanyagra vonatkozó használati utasításokat.

Alkalmazás
1. Készítse elő az adagolót (lásd az újrafeldolgozásról szóló fejezetet).
2. Nyomja bele a kapszulát alulról az adagolón található nyílásba, amíg a 

rögzülését jelző kattanást nem hallja.
3. Szükség esetén fordítsa el a kapszulát az adagolóban úgy, hogy a 

kapszula vége a megfelelő irányba nézzen.
4. Vegye le a zárókupakot.
5.  Adagolja ki az anyagot a kioldó folyamatos és egyenletes húzásával.
6. Lassan engedje fel a kioldót, amíg vissza nem tér a kiindulási helyzeté-

be. Távolítsa el a kapszulát a nyílásból, és dobja ki a megmaradt anyag-
gal együtt.

Újrafeldolgozás
 Az adagoló újrafeldolgozását az EN ISO 17664:2004 előírásainak megfe-
lelően kell elvégezni. A felhasználó felelőssége gondoskodni arról, hogy az 
újrafeldolgozás megfelelően legyen elvégezve.

Előkészítés
Törölje le a ki nem keményedett kompozit töltőanyagot egy tiszta, puha 
törlőkendővel. Ha az adagolóra kikeményedett kompozit töltőanyag ta-
padt, tegye az adagolót alkohol alapú tisztítófolyadékba, majd távolítsa el 
az anyagot egy nem karcoló eszközzel (pl. műanyag spatulával vagy nejlon 

kefével). Ne használjon fém keféket vagy hasonló durva tisztítóeszközöket.

Kézi tisztítás és fertőtlenítés ultrahangos fürdőben
Az ultrahangos fürdőben történő tisztításhoz tegye a szennyezett adago-
lót egy kosárba, vagy használjon kazettát. Merítse bele a kosarat a tisztító-
folyadékkal feltöltött fő tartályba. Tartsa be a tisztítóoldatra vonatkozó 
adagolási utasításokat. Indítsa el az ultrahangos tisztítási eljárást. Ezután 
vegye ki az adagolót az ultrahangos fürdőből, és öblítse le alaposan folyó 
víz alatt (lehetőleg ionmentesített vizet használjon). Szárítsa meg az ada-
golót sűrített levegővel.

Automatizált tisztítás és fertőtlenítés mosó-fertőtlenítő készülékben
Ha rendelkezésre áll mosó-fertőtlenítő készülék, akkor az automatizált 
tisztítást kell előnyben részesíteni. Az adagolót a berendezés gyártójának 
ajánlásai szerint helyezze be a mosó-fertőtlenítő készülékbe. Válassza ki a 
megfelelő tisztítófolyadékokat a termék és a berendezés gyártója által 
megadott műszaki előírásoknak megfelelően, és kezdje el a tisztítási és 
fertőtlenítési eljárást. Vegye ki az adagolót a mosó-fertőtlenítő készülék-
ből, és szükség esetén szárítsa meg sűrített levegővel.

Ellenőrzés
Szemrevételezéssel ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e látható szennyeződés az 
adagolón. Ha szükséges, ismételje meg a tisztítást a fentieknek megfelelő-
en.

Sterilizálás
Végezze el az adagoló gőzsterilizálását autoklávban az alábbi paraméte-
rekkel:
• Háromszoros frakcionált elővákuum a levegő eltávolítására
• Legalább 3 perces várakozási idő 134 °C-on

Tárolás és csomagolás
Az adagoló szárazon, szobahőmérsékleten, portól védve tárolandó.

Az újrafeldolgozás korlátozása
Az adagoló élettartama a kopás miatt korlátozott. Hibás vagy kopott ada-
golót tilos használni, különösen akkor, ha a kapszulát nem lehet már be-
pattintani a nyílásba.

A használati utasítások kiadásának dátuma
12-2017

Návod na použitie SK

Opis
Dávkovač sa používa na aplikáciu kompozitného výplňového materiálu zo 
špičiek.

Určené použitie:
• Aplikácia kompozitného výplňového materiálu zo špičiek priamo do 

ošetrovanej kavity.
• Nanesenie kompozitného výplňového materiálu zo špičiek na miešaciu 

podložku na aplikáciu s nástrojom.

 Bezpečnostné informácie


• Ak sa vyčistenie a sterilizácia nevykonajú správne, exisujte riziko infek-

cie. Dôkladne si prečítajte pokyny na regeneráciu nástroja a dodržiavaj-
te ich.


• Dodáva sa len zubným lekárom a dentálnym laboratóriám alebo na zák-

lade ich pokynov.
• Dávkovač je navrhnutý na špičky s kompozitom od spoločnosti 

COLTENE. Za kontrolu kompatibility s inými špičkami plnenými kompo-
zitom sú zodpovední používatelia.

• Ak sa s dákovačom nepracuje správne, existuje riziko poranenia 
priškripnutím. Pozrite kapitolu Použitie.


• Postupujte podľa návodu na použitie kompozitného výplňového mate-

riálu.

Použitie
1. Pripravte dávkovač (pozrite si kapitolu Regenerácia).
2. Špičku zatlačte odspodu do dávkovača, pokiaľ nebudete počuť, že za-

padla na miesto.
3. V prípade potreby otočte špičku v dávkovači tak, aby jej koniec smero-

val na potrebnú stranu.
4. Zložte tesniaci vrchnák.
5.  Materiál vytlačte jemným a rovnomerným potiahnutím za kohútik.
6. Pomaly uvoľnite kohútik, aby sa dostal do východzej polohy. Vyberte 

špičku z dávkovača a zlikvidujte ju spolu so zvyšným materiálom.

Regenerácia
 Regenerácia nástroja sa má vykonať v súlade s normou  EN ISO 
17664:2004. Za správne vykonanie regenerácie je zodpovedný používateľ.

Príprava
Mäkkou tkaninou odstráňte všetok kompozitný výplňový materiál, ktorý 
nevytvrdol. Ak sa stuhnutý kompozitný výplňový materiál nalepil na dáv-
kovač, dajte dákovač do čistiacej tekutiny na alkoholovej báze a odstráňte 
materiál neabrazívnym nástrojom, (napr. plastovou lopatkou alebo nylo-
novou kefkou). Nepoužívajte kovové kefy ani podobne drsné čistiace ná-
stroje.

Manuálne čistenie a dezinfekcia v ultrazvukovom kúpeli
Pri čistení v ultrazvukovom kúpeli položte dávkovač do košíka alebo použi-
te kazetu. Košík ponorte do hlavnej nádrže s čistiacou tekutinou. Pri dávko-
vaní čistiaceho roztoku postupujte podľa návodu. Spustite proces ul-
trazvukového čistenia. Potom vytiahnite dávkovač z ultrazvukového kúpe-
ľa a dôkladne opláchnite pod tečúcou vodou (najlepšie je použiť deionizo-
vanú vodu). Dávkovač vysušte stlačeným vzduchom.

Automatické čistenie a dezinfekcia v umývacom a dezinfekčnom au-
tomate
Ak je k dispozícii umývací a dezinfekčný automat, uprednostňuje sa auto-
matické čistenie. Dávkovač umiestnite do umývacieho a dezinfekčného 
automatu v súlade s odporúčaniami výrobcu zariadenia. Vyberte vhodné 
čistiace tekutiny podľa špecifikácií produktu a výrobcu zariadenia a spusti-
te čistiaci a dezinfekčný proces. Vyberte dávkovač z umývacieho a dezin-
fekčného automatu a v prípade potreby vysušte stlačeným vzduchom.

Kontrola
Skontrolujte, či nie je dávkovač viditeľne znečistený. V prípade potreby 
opakujte uvedený postup čistenia.

Sterilizácia
Dávkovač sa má sterilizovať parou v autokláve s nasledujúcimi parametra-
mi:
• 3 × frakcionované prevákuum na odstránenie vzduchu
• Čas trvania najmenej 3 minúty pri 134 °C

Skladovanie a balenie
Dávkovač sa má skladovať suchý pri izbovej teplote a chránený pred pra-
chom.

Obmedzenie regenerácie
Životnosť dávkovača je obmedzená opotrebením. Chybný alebo opotre-
bovaný dávkovač sa nemá používať, najmä ak špička nezapadne na 
miesto.

Dátum vydania návodu na použitie
12-2017

Инструкции за употреба БГ

Описание
Дозиращият накрайник за композит е предназначен за нанасяне на 
композитен запълващ материал от накрайници.

Предназначение:
• Нанасяне на композитен запълващ материал от накрайници непо-

средствено в третирания кавитет
• Дозиране на композитен запълващ материал от накрайници върху 

смесително блокче с цел нанасяне с инструмент

 Информация относно безопасността


• При неправилно почистване и стерилизиране съществува риск от 

инфекция. Моля прочетете и внимателно следвайте инструкциите 
за стерилизация.


• Доставя се само на стоматолози и дентални лаборатории или съ-

гласно техните указания.
• Диспенсърът е проектиран за накрайници с композит на COLTENE. 

При употреба на други накрайници с композит потребителят тряб-
ва сам да провери съвместимостта.

• При неправилно боравене с диспенсъра съществува риск от нара-
няване поради притискане. Вж. точка „Приложение“.


• Спазвайте инструкциите за употреба на композитния запълващ ма-

териал.

Приложение
1. Подгответе диспенсъра (вж. точка „Стерилизация“).
2. Притиснете накрайника от долната страна, където има вдлъбнатина 

в диспенсъра и го фиксирайте докато щракне.
3. При необходимост завъртете накрайника в диспенсъра така, че 

краят на накрайника да сочи в желаната посока.
4. Свалете капачето.
5.  Дозирайте материала чрез плавно и последователно натискане 

на спусъка.
6. Отпуснете бавно спусъка, докато отново достигне началната си по-

зиция. Отстранете накрайника от вдлъбнатината и го изхвърлете с 
остатъчния материал.

Стерилизация
 Диспенсърът трябва да се стерилизира в съответствие с EN ISO 
17664:2004. Потребителят отговаря за правилно извършване на стери-
лизацията.

Подготовка
Отстранете невтвърдения композитен запълващ материал с чиста ме-
ка кърпа. Ако по диспенсъра е полепнал втвърден композитен запъл-
ващ материал, поставете диспенсъра в почистваща течност на алко-
холна основа и след това отстранете материала с неабразивно прис-
пособление (напр. пластмасова шпатула или найлонова четка). Не из-
ползвайте метални четки или други подобни инвазивни почистващи 
средства.

Ръчно почистване и дезинфекция в ултразвукова вана
За почистване в ултразвукова вана поставете замърсения диспенсър в 
кошница или използвайте касета. Потопете кошницата в основния съд 
пълен с почистваща течност. Спазвайте инструкциите за дозиране на 
почистващия разтвор. Стартирайте процеса на почистване с ултраз-
вук. След това извадете диспенсъра от ултразвуковата вана и го из-
плакнете щателно под течаща вода (за предпочитане използвайте де-
йонизирана вода). Подсушете диспенсъра с въздух под налягане.

Автоматично почистване и дезинфекция в миялно-дезинфек-
ционна машина
Ако е налична миялно-дезинфекционна машина, за предпочитане е 
автоматично почистване. Поставете диспенсъра в миялно-дезинфек-
ционната машина в съответствие с препоръките на производителя на 
оборудването. Изберете подходящи почистващи течности в съответ-
ствие със спецификациите на продукта и производителя на оборудва-
нето и стартирайте процеса на почистване и дезинфекция. Извадете 
диспенсъра от миялно-дезинфекционната машина и при необходи-
мост го подсушете с въздух под налягане.

Проверка
Проверете диспенсъра за видимо замърсяване. При необходимост 
повторете почистването съгласно описанието по-горе.

Стерилизация
Диспенсърът трябва да се стерилизира с пара в автоклав със следните 
параметри:
• 3 × фракциониран вакуум за отстраняване на въздуха
• Продължителност минимум 3 минути при 134 °C

Съхранение и опаковка
Диспенсърът трябва да се съхранява защитен от прах при стайна тем-
пература в сухо помещение.

Ограничение относно стерилизацията
Експлоатационният срок на диспенсъра е ограничен поради износва-
не. Не използвайте неизправен или износен диспенсър, особено ако 
накрайникът повече не се фиксира във вдлъбнатината.

Дата на публикуване на инструкциите за употреба
12-2017

Lietošanas instrukcija LV

Apraksts
Dispenseri ar kompozīta pildmateriāla uzgali izmanto, lai uzklātu kompozī-
ta pildmateriālus no uzgaļa.

Paredzētais lietojums
• Izmanto kompozīta pildmateriālu uzklāšanai mutes dobumā no uzgaļa.
• Izmanto kompozīta pildmateriālu iepildīšanai sajaukšanas tvertnē no 

uzgaļa, lai pēc tam materiālu uzklātu ar instrumentu.

 Informācija par drošību


• Nepareizas tīrīšanas vai sterilizācijas gadījumā pastāv inficēšanās risks. 

Lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet atkārtotās apstrādes instrukciju un ievērojiet 
to.


• Piegāde tiek veikta tikai zobārstiem un zobārstniecības laboratorijām 

vai saskaņā ar to norādījumiem.
• Dispenseris ir paredzēts lietošanai ar kompozīta pildmateriālu uzgaļiem 

COLTENE. Pārbaudot citu kompozīta pildmateriālu uzgaļu saderīgumu, 
visu atbildību uzņemas lietotājs.

• Nepareizas dispensera lietošanas rezultātā pastāv savainošanās risks 
saspiešanas dēļ. Informāciju skatiet sadaļā par uzklāšanu.


• Ievērojiet kompozīta pildmateriāla lietošanas instrukciju.

Uzklāšana
1. Sagatavojiet dispenseri darbam (skatiet sadaļu par atkārtoto apstrādi).
2. Nospiediet uz uzgaļa, spiežot virzienā uz dispensera iedobumu, līdz uz-

galis nofiksējas tam paredzētajā vietā ar dzirdamu klikšķi.
3. Ja nepieciešams, pagriežot nostipriniet uzgali tā, lai uzgaļa gals būtu 

pavērsts vēlamajā virzienā.
4. Noņemiet blīvējuma vāciņu.
5.  Uzklājiet materiālu, lēni un konsekventi pavelkot trigeri.
6. Lēnam atbrīvojiet trigeri, līdz tas sasniegs sākotnējo pozīciju. Izņemiet 

uzgali no iedobuma un izmetiet kopā ar jebkādiem citiem materiālu 
pārpalikumiem.

Atkārtotā apstrāde
 Dispensera atkārtotā apstrāde jāveic saskaņā ar standarta EN ISO 
17664:2004 prasībām. Lietotāja atbildībā ir nodrošināt pareizo atkārtoto 
apstrādi.

Sagatavošana
Ar tīru mīkstu drānu notīriet kompozīta pildmateriāla pārpalikumus, kas 
nav sacietējuši. Ja sacietējis kompozīta pildmateriāls pielipis dispensera 
virsmai, ievietojiet dispenseri spirtu saturošā tīrīšanas šķīdumā un pēc tam 
notīriet materiālu ar neabrazīvu rīku (piemēram, plastmasas lāpstiņu vai 
neilona birsti). Nelietojiet metāla birstes vai līdzīgus tīrīšanas rīkus no cieta 
materiāla.

Manuālā tīrīšana un dezinfekcija ultraskaņas vannā
Lai tīrītu ultraskaņas vannā, ievietojiet piesārņoto dispenseri grozā vai iz-
mantojiet kasetni. Iegremdējiet grozu galvenajā tvertnē, kurā iepildīts tīrī-

šanas šķīdums. Ievērojiet tīrīšanas šķīduma dozēšanas instrukciju. Sāciet 
ultraskaņas tīrīšanu. Pēc tam izņemiet dispenseri no ultraskaņas vannas un 
rūpīgi noskalojiet tekošā ūdenī (vēlams dejonizētā ūdenī). Nosusiniet dis-
penseri ar saspiesto gaisu.

Automatizētā tīrīšana un dezinfekcija mazgāšanas un dezinfekcijas 
iekārtā.
Ja mazgāšanas un dezinfekcijas iekārta nav pieejama, ieteicams veikt auto-
matizēto tīrīšanu. Ievērojot aprīkojuma ražotāja ieteikumus, ievietojiet dis-
penseri mazgāšanas un dezinfekcijas iekārtā. Izvēlieties piemērotus tīrīša-
nas šķīdumus atbilstoši izstrādājuma tehniskajiem datiem un aprīkojuma 
ražotājam un sāciet tīrīšanu un dezinfekciju. Izņemiet dispenseri no maz-
gāšanas un dezinfekcijas iekārtas un, ja nepieciešams, nosusiniet ar sa-
spiesto gaisu.

Pārbaude
Apskatot dispenseri, pārbaudiet, vai tas nav piesārņots. Ja nepieciešams, 
atkārtojiet iepriekš aprakstīto tīrīšanas procedūru.

Sterilizācija
Dispenseris jāsterilizē ar tvaiku autoklāvā. Ievērojiet šos parametrus:
• 3 reizes frakcionēti priekšapstrādāt vakuumā, lai atgaisotu;
• turēt vismaz 3 minūtes 134 °C temperatūrā.

Uzglabāšana un iepakošana
Dispenseris jāuzglabā sausā vietā istabas temperatūrā un jāsargā no pu-
tekļiem.

Atkārtotās apstrādes ierobežojumi
Dispensera lietošanas ilgumu nosaka tā nodilums. Nelietojiet bojātu vai 
nodilušu dispenseri, jo īpaši gadījumā, ja dispensera uzgali vairs nevar ar 
klikšķi nofiksēt iedobumā.

Lietošanas instrukcijas izdošanas datums
12-2017

Kullanma Talimatları TR

Tanım
Uçlu Kompozit Dispenseri kompozit dolgu materyallerini uçlar vasıtasıyla 
uygulamak için kullanılır.

Kullanım amacı:
• Kompozit dolgu materyalinin doğrudan uçlardan işlem gören kaviteye 

uygulanması
• Bir aletle uygulamak için kompozit dolgu materyalinin uçlardan bir ka-

rıştırma bloğu üzerine çıkarılması

 Güvenlik bilgileri


• Gerektiği gibi temizlenip sterilize edilmediği takdirde enfeksiyon riski 

söz konusudur. Lütfen yeniden işleme talimatlarını dikkatlice okuyun ve 
uygulayın.


• Yalnızca diş hekimlerine, dental laboratuvarlara veya onların önerdikleri 

kişi ve kurumlara gönderilir.
• Dispenser, COLTENE’nin ürettiği kompozit uçları için tasarlanmıştır. Baş-

ka kompozit uçlarının uyumlu olup olmadığını kontrol etmek kullanıcı-
ların sorumluluğundadır.

• Dispenser doğru kullanılmadığı takdirde sıkışmaya bağlı yaralanma riski 
mevcuttur. Uygulama bölümüne bakın.


• Kompozit dolgu materyali için kullanma talimatlarına uyun.

Uygulama
1. Dispenseri hazırlayın (yeniden işleme bölümüne bakın).
2. Bir klik sesiyle yerine oturana kadar uca aşağıdan dispenser üzerindeki 

yuvaya doğru bastırın.
3. Gerekirse, ucun başı istenilen yöne dönük olacak şekilde ucu dispenser 

içinde döndürün.
4. Sızdırmaz kapağı çıkarın.
5.  Tetiği düzenli ve sürekli bir şekilde sıkarak materyali çıkarın.
6. Tetik tekrar başlangıç pozisyonuna dönene kadar tetiği yavaşça serbest 

bırakın. Ucu yuvadan çıkarın ve varsa kalıntı materyalle birlikte atın.

Yeniden işleme
 Dispenser EN ISO 17664:2004 standardına uygun olarak yeniden işlen-
melidir. Yeniden işleme sürecinin doğru gerçekleştirilmesini sağlamak kul-
lanıcının sorumluluğundadır.

Hazırlama
Sertleşmemiş kompozit dolgu materyali varsa temiz yumuşak bir bezle 
alın. Dispensere yapışmış olan sertleşmiş kompozit dolgu materyali mev-
cutsa, dispenseri alkol bazlı bir temizleme sıvısına koyun ve sonra materya-
li aşındırıcı olmayan bir aletle (örn. plastik spatül veya naylon fırça) çıkarın. 
Metal fırça veya benzeri sert temizleme aletleri kullanmayın.

Ultrasonik banyoda manuel temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon
Ultrasonik banyoda temizlemek için kontamine olmuş dispenseri bir sepet 
içine yerleştirin veya bir kaset kullanın. Sepeti temizleme sıvısı doldurul-
muş olan ana haznenin içine batırın. Temizleme solüsyonuyla ilgili dozlama 
talimatlarını izleyin. Ultrasonik temizleme prosesini başlatın. Sonra dispen-
seri ultrasonik banyodan çıkarın ve akan suyun altında iyice durulayın (ter-
cihen deiyonize su kullanın). Dispenseri basınçlı hava ile kurutun.

Yıkayıcı-dezenfektör içinde otomatik temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon
Bir yıkayıcı-dezenfektörün mevut olması durumunda otomatik temizleme 
tercih edilmelidir. Dispenseri, cihaz üreticisinin tavsiyesine uygun şekilde 
yıkayıcı-dezenfektöre yerleştirin. Ürün ve cihaz üreticisinin spesifikasyonla-
rına göre uygun temizleme sıvılarını seçin ve temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon 
prosesini başlatın. Dispenseri yıkayıcı-dezenfektörden çıkarın ve ve gereki-
yorsa basınçlı hava ile kurutun.

Muayene
Dispenseri gözle görülebilir kontaminasyon açısından muayene edin. Ge-
rekiyorsa yukarıda açıklanan temizleme işlemini tekrarlayın.

Sterilizasyon
Dispenser aşağıdaki parametreler kullanılarak bir otoklav içinde buharla 
sterilize edilmelidir:
• 3 × parçalı ön vakum; hava varsa uzaklaştırmak için
• 134°C’de en az 3 dakika tutma süresi

Saklama ve paketleme
Dispenser oda sıcaklığında kuru olarak ve toza karşı korunmuş şekilde sak-
lanmalıdır.

Yeniden işleme sınırı
Dispenserin hizmet ömrü aşınmaya bağlı olarak sınırlıdır. Kusurlu veya yıp-
ranmış bir dispenserin kullanılmaması gerekir, özellikle uç klik sesiyle yuva-
ya oturmuyorsa kesinlikle kullanılmamalıdır.

Kullanma talimatlarını düzenleme tarihi
12-2017

Инструкция по применению RU

Описание
Диспенсер применяется для выдавливания композитного пломбиро-
вочного материала из типсов.

Назначение
• Нанесение композитного пломбировочного материала из типсов 

непосредственно в полость
• Дозирование композитного пломбировочного материала из типсов 

на блок для замешивания при нанесении инструментом

Информация по безопасности


• При отсутствии надлежащей очистки и стерилизации возникает 

риск инфекции. Внимательно прочитайте и соблюдайте указания по 
обработке.


• Отпускается только стоматологам и стоматологическим лаборато-

риям или по их указанию.
• Диспенсер предназначен для типсов с композитом фирмы COLTENE. 

Пользователь должен убедиться в совместимости с формами инди-
видуальных упаковок других производителей.

• При неправильном обращении с диспенсером существует риск 
травмы вследствие защемления. См. главу «Нанесение».


• Соблюдайте указания по применению композитного пломбировоч-

ного материала.

Нанесение
1. Подготовьте диспенсер (см. главу «Обработка»).
2. Вдавите типсу снизу в паз на диспенсере так, чтобы она защёлкну-

лась в правильном положении.
3. При необходимости поверните насадку в диспенсере так, чтобы ко-

нец типсы был обращён в нужном направлении.
4. Снимите защитный колпачок.
5.  Дозируйте материал, плавно и равномерно надавливая на триг-

гер.
6. Медленно отпустите триггер, пока он не вернётся в исходное поло-

жение. Удалите типсу из паза вместе с оставшимся в ней материа-
лом.

Обработка
 Диспенсер подлежит обработке согласно требованиям EN ISO 
17664:2004. Пользователь отвечает за обеспечение надлежащей обра-
ботки.

Подготовка
Чистой мягкой салфеткой удалите остатки незатвердевшего композит-
ного материала. Если затвердевший композитный материал прилип к 
диспенсеру, поместите диспенсер в спиртовой чистящий раствор и 
удалите материал неабразивным инструментом (напр., пластиковым 
шпателем или нейлоновой щёткой). Не используйте металлические 
щётки и аналогичные жёсткие инструменты.

Ручная очистка и дезинфекция в ультразвуковой ванне
Для очистки в ультразвуковой ванне поместите загрязнённый диспен-
сер в корзину или используйте кассету. Погрузите корзину в основную 
ёмкость, заполненную чистящей жидкостью. Соблюдайте указания по 
дозированию чистящего раствора. Начните процесс ультразвуковой 
очистки. Затем извлеките диспенсер из ультразвуковой ванны и тща-
тельно промойте под струёй воды (желательно использовать деиони-
зированную воду). Просушите диспенсер сжатым воздухом.

Автоматическая очистка и дезинфекция в мойке-дезинфекторе
При наличии мойки-дезинфектора предпочтение следует отдать авто-
матической очистке. Поместите диспенсер в мойку-дезинфектор со-
гласно рекомендациям производителя оборудования. Выберите под-
ходящие чистящие жидкости согласно спецификациям продукта и 
производителя оборудования и запустите процесс мойки и дезинфек-
ции. Извлеките диспенсер из мойки-дезинфектора и при необходимо-
сти просушите диспенсер сжатым воздухом.

Осмотр
Осмотрите диспенсер на видимые признаки контаминации. При необ-
ходимости повторите описанный выше процесс очистки.

Стерилизация
Диспенсер следует стерилизовать в паровом стерилизаторе со следу-
ющими параметрами:
• 3 сеанса фракционированного форвакуума для удаления остатков 

воздуха
• Время выдержки не менее 3 минут при 134°C

Хранение и упаковка
Диспенсер следует хранить при комнатной температуре и защищать 
от пыли.

Ограничение на обработку
Срок службы диспенсера ограничен ввиду износа. Нельзя использо-
вать неисправный или изношенный диспенсер, особенно если насад-
ка перестала защёлкиваться в пазу.

Дата выпуска инструкции по применению
12-2017

Upute za upotrebu HR

Opis
Dozator za kompozitne nastavke služi za nanošenje kompozitnog materi-
jala za ispun iz nastavaka.

Namijenjena upotreba:
• nanošenje kompozitnog materijala za ispun iz nastavaka direktno u 

tretirani kavitet
• razdjeljivanje kompozitnog materijala za ispun iz nastavaka na podlogu 

za miješanje radi nanošenja uz pomoć instrumenta

 Sigurnosne informacije


• Ako čišćenje i sterilizacija nisu ispravno provedeni, postoji rizik od infek-

cije. Molimo pažljivo pročitati i slijediti upute o ponovnoj obradi.


• Proizvod se dostavlja samo stomatolozima i dentalnim laboratorijima ili 

na njihov zahtjev.
• Dozator je dizajniran za kompozitne nastavke tvrtke COLTENE. Korisnici 

su odgovorni za provjeru kompatibilnosti s drugim kompozitnim na-
stavcima.

• Ako se dozator ne koristi pravilno, postoji rizik od ozljede uslijed pri-
gnječenja. Molimo pogledati dio o nanošenju.


• Slijedite upute za upotrebu kompozitnog materijala za ispun.

Nanošenje
1. Pripremite dozator (pogledajte dio o ponovnoj obradi).
2. Pritišćite nastavak odozdo u udubljenje na dozatoru sve dok jasan klik 

ne označi sjedanje na mjesto.
3. Ako je potrebno, okrenite nastavak u dozatoru tako da je vrh nastavka 

okrenut u željenom smjeru.
4. Uklonite zatvarač s otvora.
5.  Istisnite materijal ravnomjernim i stalnim povlačenjem okidača.
6. Polako otpustite okidač sve dok se ne vrati u početni položaj. Uklonite 

nastavak iz udubljenja i bacite ga zajedno s preostalim materijalom.

Ponovna obrada
 Dozator se treba ponovno obraditi u skladu sa standardom EN ISO 
17664:2004. Korisnik je odgovoran za ispravno provođenje ponovne obra-
de.

Priprema
Čistom, mekanom krpom uklonite sav kompozitni materijal za ispun koji 
se nije stvrdnuo. Ako se išta kompozitnog materijala za ispun zalijepilo za 
dozator, stavite dozator u tekućinu za čišćenje na bazi alkohola i potom 
uklonite materijal neabrazivnim priborom (npr. plastičnom spatulom ili 
najlonskom četkicom). Nemojte koristiti metalne četkice ili sličan grubi 
pribor za čišćenje.

Ručno čišćenje i dezinfekcija u ultrazvučnoj kupelji
Za čišćenje u ultrazvučnoj kupelji, stavite kontaminirani dozator u košaru 
ili primijenite kasetu. Uronite košaru u glavni rezervoar napunjen tekući-
nom za čišćenje. Slijede upute za doziranje otopine za čišćenje. Započnite 
proces ultrazvučnog čišćenja. Potom uklonite dozator iz ultrazvučne kupe-
lji i temeljito ga isperite pod tekućom vodom (preporučuje se deionizirana 
voda). Osušite dozator komprimiranim zrakom.

Automatsko čišćenje i dezinficiranje u uređaju za pranje i dezinfekciju
Ako je dostupan uređaj za pranje i dezinfekciju, potrebno je primijeniti au-
tomatsko čišćenje. Stavite dozator u uređaj za pranje i dezinfekciju suklad-
no s preporukom proizvođača uređaja. Odaberite prikladne tekućine za 
čišćenje u skladu sa proizvođačevim specifikacijama za proizvod i opremu 

te započnite proces čišćenja i dezinfekcije. Izvadite dozator iz uređaja za 
čišćenje i dezinfekciju te ga, ako je potrebno, osušite komprimiranim zra-
kom.

Pregled
Pregledajte postoji li vidljiva kontaminacija na dozatoru. Prema potrebi 
ponovite čišćenje kao što je prethodno opisano.

Sterilizacija
Dozator je potrebno sterilizirati parom u autoklavu s namještenim sljede-
ćim parametrima:
• 3 × frakcionirani pred-vakuum radi potpunog uklanjanja zraka
• vrijeme zadržavanja od najmanje 3 minute na 134°C

Skladištenje i pakiranje
Dozator treba skladištiti na suhom mjestu i sobnoj temperaturi te ga zašti-
titi od prašine.

Ograničenje ponovne obrade
Rok korištenja dozatora ograničen je zbog habanja. Neispravan ili istrošen 
dozator ne smije se upotrebljavati, naročito ako se više ne čuje klik pri sje-
danju nastavka u udubljenje.

Datum izdavanja uputa za upotrebu
12-2017.

取扱説明書 日本語

説明
コンポジットチップディスペンサーは、コンポジット充填材料をチ
ップから塗布するのに使用します。

使用目的：
•	 治療時に、コンポジット充填材料をチップから空洞へ直接塗布し

ます
•	 機器で塗布するためにコンポジット充填材料をチップから混合ブ

ロック上に分注します

安全性情報


•	 クリーニングおよび滅菌を正しく行わない場合、感染の危険性が

あります。再処理についての説明をよく読み、それに従ってくだ
さい。


•	 製品の提供は、歯科医及び歯科技工所、あるいは、彼らの意向に

よる場合に限られます。
•	 本ディスペンサーはCOLTENEのコンポジットチップ向けにデザ

インされています。他のコンポジットチップが適合するかどうか
を確認するのはユーザーの責任です。

•	 ディスペンサーを正しく取り扱わない場合、潰れてけがをする危
険性があります。塗布の章を参照してください。


•	 コンポジット充填材料の取扱説明書に従ってください。

塗布
1.	ディスペンサーを準備します（再処理の章を参照）。
2.	カチッと音がして正しい場所にはまるまで、チップをディスペン

サーの凹部に下から押し込みます。
3.	必要があれば、チップの端が目的の方向に向くように、ディスペ

ンサー中でチップを回します。
4.	シーリングキャップを取りはずします。
5.  トリガーをスムーズにかつ一定に引っ張って、材料を分注しま

す。
6.	トリガーがもう一度最初の位置に達するまで、ゆっくりとリリー

スします。凹部からチップを取り出して、残りの材料と一緒に廃
棄します。

再処理
 ディスペンサーはEN	 ISO	 17664:2004に従って再処理してくださ
い。ユーザーには、再処理が正しく実施されていることを確認する
責任があります。

準備
硬化されていないコンポジット充填材料を、きれいな柔らかい布で
取り除きます。硬化済みのコンポジット充填材料がディスペンサー
に付着している場合は、アルコールベースの洗浄液にディスペンサ
ーを入れてから、表面が粗くない工具（プラスチック製スパーテル
やナイロン製ブラシなど）で材料を取り除きます。金属製のブラシ
や、同様の粗いクリーニング用工具を使用しないでください。

超音波浴中の手作業によるクリーニングと消毒
超音波浴中でクリーニングするには、汚れたディスペンサーをかご
に入れるか、カセットを使用します。洗浄液を満たしたメインタン
クにかごを浸けます。洗浄液の説明に従って用量を決めてくださ
い。超音波洗浄プロセスを開始します。その後、ディスペンサーを
超音波浴から取り出し、流水で十分にすすぎます（できれば脱イオ
ン水を使用してください）。圧縮空気でディスペンサーを乾かしま
す。

洗浄消毒器での自動クリーニングと消毒
洗浄消毒器が利用できる場合は、自動クリーニングを選択してくだ
さい。機器メーカーの推奨に従って、洗浄消毒器にディスペンサー
を入れます。製品および機器メーカーの仕様に従って適切な洗浄液
を選択し、クリーニングと消毒のプロセスを開始します。洗浄消毒
器からディスペンサーを取り出し、必要があれば圧縮空気で乾かし
ます。

点検
ディスペンサーに目に見える汚れがないか点検します。必要があれ
ば、上記のクリーニングを繰り返します。

滅菌
ディスペンサーは、以下のパラメータを用いてオートクレーブで蒸
気滅菌してください。
•	 空気をすべて取り除くための3回の分割予備真空
•	 134°Cで最低3分の保持時間

保管と包装
ディスペンサーは乾燥した状態で室温で保管し、ほこりから保護し
てください。

再処理の限界
ディスペンサーの耐用年数には摩損により限界があります。欠陥が
あるディスペンサーや摩損したディスペンサー、とくに、チップが
カチッと凹部にはまらなくなった場合は、使用しないでください。

発行日
12-2017

使用说明书 中文

描述
本复合材料尖头注射枪用于涂抹尖头的复合填充材料。

预期用途：
•	 直接将尖头的复合填充材料涂抹到正在处理的窝洞内
•	 将尖头的复合填充材料分配到调拌块上，以便用工具涂抹

 安全信息


•	 如不进行适当的清洁和灭菌，有感染的危险。请仔细阅读再处理说

明，并遵照执行。


•	 仅向牙医和牙科技工室供应，或按其指示供应。
•	 本注射枪为	COLTENE	复合材料尖头专用。其他复合材料尖头是否

兼容由用户负责检查。
•	 如注射枪处理不当，有因挤压而受伤的危险。见“使用方法”一节。


•	 请遵照复合填充材料的使用说明书。

使用方法
1.	预备注射枪(见“再处理”一节)。
2.	将尖头从下方压入注射枪凹槽，直到听见咔哒声到位。
3.	如果有必要，转动注射枪中的尖头，使尖头的端部朝向需要的方

向。
4.	取下密封盖。
5.  通过平稳且连续地扣动扳机来分配材料。
6.	缓慢释放扳机，直到再次到达起始位置。将尖头从凹槽中取出，连

同残留材料一并丢弃。

再处理
 注射枪应按照	EN	ISO	17664:2004	进行再处理。确保再处理正确执
行由用户负责。

准备
用干净软布清除未固化的复合填充材料。如果固化的复合充填材料粘
附在注射枪上，则将注射枪放入醇基清洗液中，然后用非磨蚀性工具(
如塑料调拌刀或尼龙刷)将材料清除。不得使用金属刷或类似干硬的清
洁工具。

在超声波清洗器中手动清洗和消毒
在超声波清洗器中清洗时，将受污染的注射枪放在篮中或者使用盒
子。把篮子浸在装满清洁液的主箱体内。遵照清洁液的剂量说明。开
始超声波清洗过程。然后将注射枪从超声波清洗器中取出，并在流水(
最好是去离子水)下彻底冲洗。用压缩空气吹干注射枪。

在清洗消毒器中自动清洗和消毒
如果有清洗消毒器，应优先考虑自动清洗。遵照设备制造商的建议，
将注射枪放置在清洗消毒器中。根据产品和设备制造商规格说明选择
合适的清洗液，开始清洗和消毒过程。从清洗消毒器中取出注射枪，
如有需要，用压缩空气吹干。

检查
检查注射枪是否有可见污染。如有需要，重复上述清洗步骤。

灭菌
应在高压釜中对注射枪进行蒸汽灭菌，参数如下：
•	 三次脉动预真空，去除空气
•	 在	134°C	下至少	3	分钟

储存和包装
注射枪应在室温下干燥存放，并采取防尘措施。

再处理限制
注射枪使用寿命因磨损而受到限制。禁止使用有故障或损坏的注射
枪，特别是当尖头无法在凹槽就位时。

使用说明书的发布日期
2017年12月

Інструкція для застосування УКР

Визначення
Диспенсер для композитних аплікаторів використовують для нанесен-
ня композитного пломбувального матеріалу з аплікаторів (унідоз).

Показання до застосування
• Нанесення пломбувального композитного матеріалу з аплікаторів 

(унідоз) безпосередньо в порожнину, яку обробляють.
• Нанесення композитного пломбувального матеріалу з аплікаторів 

(унідоз) на блок для змішування для подальшого нанесення за допо-
могою інструменту.

 Інформація з питань безпеки


• У випадку неналежного очищення або стерилізації існує ризик зара-

ження. Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте інструкцію щодо повторної 
обробки та дотримуйтесь вказівок.


• Призначений для продажу виключно стоматологам та зуботехніч-

ним лабораторіям або за їх вказівкою.
• Диспенсер призначений для аплікаторів (унідоз) компанії COLTENE. 

Користувач несе відповідальність за перевірку, чи підходять інші 
композитні аплікатори.

• У випадку неналежного використання диспенсера існує ризик трав-
мування в результаті здавлювання. Див. розділ «Застосування».


• Дотримуватися інструкції для застосування композитного пломбу-

вального матеріалу.

Застосування
1. Підготувати диспенсер (див. розділ «Повторна обробка»).
2. Встановити аплікатор знизу в отвір диспенсера та натискати на 

нього, доки він не видасть характерний звук клацання у передбаче-
ному положенні.

3. У разі необхідності повернути аплікатор в диспенсері таким чином, 
щоб кінчик аплікатора вказував у бажаному напрямі.

4. Зняти ущільнюючий ковпачок.
5.  Дозувати матеріал, рівномірно та плавно натискаючи на тригер.
6. Повільно відпустити тригер, доки він знову не повернеться в почат-

кове положення. Видалити аплікатор з отвору та утилізувати залиш-
ки матеріалу.

Повторна обробка
 Слід проводити повторну обробку диспенсера згідно зі стандартом 
EN ISO 17664:2004. Користувач несе відповідальність за належне здійс-
нення повторної обробки.

Підготування
Видалити чистою м’якою серветкою композитний пломбувальний ма-
теріал, який не затверднув. Якщо затвердлий композитний пломбу-
вальний матеріал пристав до диспенсера, помістити диспенсер в очи-
щувальну рідину на спиртовій основі та потім видалити матеріал неа-
бразивним інструментом (наприклад, пластиковою лопаткою або ней-
лоновою щіткою). Не застосовувати металеві щітки або схожі інстру-
менти грубого очищення.

Ручне очищення та дезінфекція в ультразвуковій ванні
Для очищення в ультразвуковій ванні помістити забруднений диспен-
сер в кошик або застосувати касету. Занурити кошик в головний резер-
вуар, наповнений очищувальною рідиною. Дотримуватися вказівок 
щодо дозування очищувального засобу. Розпочати процес ультразву-
кового очищення. Потім вилучити диспенсер з ультразвукової ванни 
та ретельно промити проточною водою (бажано використовувати деі-
онізовану воду). Просушити диспенсер стисненим повітрям.

Автоматичне очищення та дезінфекція в мийці-дезінфекторі
Якщо є мийка-дезінфектор, бажано надавати перевагу автоматичному 
очищенню. Помістити диспенсер в мийку-дезінфектор відповідно до 
рекомендації виробника обладнання. Обрати придатні очищувальні 
рідини згідно до специфікацій виробника продукту та обладнання та 
розпочати процес очищення та дезінфекції. Вилучити диспенсер з 
мийки-дезінфектора та, в разі необхідності, просушити сухим пові-
трям.

Перевірка
Провести візуальну перевірку диспенсера на забруднення. У разі не-
обхідності повторити очищення, як описано вище.

Стерилізація
Диспенсер слід стерилізувати паром в автоклаві з наступними параме-
трами:
• 3 × фракційний форвакуум для видалення всього повітря;
• мінімальний час витримки - 3 хвилини за температури 134 °C.

Умови зберігання та упаковка
Зберігати диспенсер в сухому місці при кімнатній температурі та захи-
щати від потрапляння пилу.

Обмеження повторної обробки
У зв’язку зі зношенням термін служби диспенсера обмежений. Не мож-
на використовувати спрацьований або поламаний диспенсер, зокре-
ма в тому випадку, якщо аплікатор більше не видає характерний звук 
клацання в отворі.

Дата випуску інструкції для застосування
12-2017

Coltène/Whaledent AG 
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